RIGOK

RICOH DS5330 (A099)
NRG 3131 (A099)

PARTS CATALOG

This catalog includes changes made by MBs 1 and 2.

s Ection Febusry 155 RICOH COMPANY, LTD.



PARTS CATALOG

INTRODUCTION

This chapter instructs you the numbers and names of this parts on this machine.

INDEX to PARTS CATALOG
DS5330 (A099)
NRG3131 (A099)
DF58 (A338)
DIGRF1 (A338)
PS310/320 (A305/A306)
DIGLCT1/DIGLCTDX1 (A305/A306)
CS210 (A511)
DIGSI (A511)

February 28, 94



PARTS CATALOG

INTRODUCTION
This chapter instructs you the numbers and names of this parts on this machine.

INDEX to PARTS CATALOG

Locationof Unit................ciiviinnn.. 3 19. Transport Section 2 (A099) . . . ................. 48
1. Exterior 1(A099) .. .........ovviiiienn... 12 20. Transport Section3(A099) . ................... 50
2. Exterior 2(A099) . .. ... 14 21. Drum Section (A030) .. ... ..o 52
3. operation Panel (A099) . ...............oounn.. 16 22. Main Corona Section{A099) . . ................. 54
4. Platen Cover (A030) . .. ...oovieee e 18 23. Cleaning Section1 (A099) . . . .................. 56
5. Cassette Section (A099) . .. .........c.ovun... 20 24. Cleaning Section2 (A099) . . ... ... ............. 58
6. Manual Feed Table Section (A099) .. ............ 22 25, Cleaning Section3(A099) . .. .................. 60
7.Scanner Section1 (A099) . . ...t 24 26. Fusing Unit1 (A099) . . ........................ 62
8. Scanner Section2 (A099) . . ............. ..., 26 27. Fusing Unit 2(A099) . . ... 64
9. Scanner Seclion3 (A099) . ... .......... ... 28 28. Fusing Unit 3(A099) . . ... 66

10. Scanner Section4 (A099) . ... ................. 30 29. Fusing Unit 4(A099) ... ... 68

11. Side Paper Feed Section1(A099) .. ............ 32 30. Development Unit I(A099) .. .................. 70

12. Side Paper Feed Section2 (A099).............. 34 31. Development Unit2(A099) ... ................. 72

13. Paper Registration1 (A099) . . . ................. 36 32. DevelopmentUnit3 (A099) . ................... 74

14. Paper Registration 2(A099) . . .................. 38 33.Inverter Unit1(A099) .. ....................... 76

15. Paper Lift Section (A030) .. ............ccvvn... 40 34.Inverter Unit2 (R0S9) . . ... .................... 78

16. Paper Tray Section (A030)... . ... ..ovvvvvnnnnn. 42 35. Inverter Unit 3(A099) ... ..................... 80

17. Vertical Transport Section (A099) . . ............. 44 36. Cooling Duct Section(A099) ... ... ... .......... 82

18, Transport Section 1 (A099) . . . ................. 46 37. Receptacles (A099) . . ...t 84

February28,’94



38. Printer Unit1 (A099). . ... ........ ... 86

39. Printer Unit2(AC99) . ... ........... 88
40. Printer Unit3 (A099) . . ... ... ...t 90
41. Electrical Section1 (A099) . .................... 92
42. Electrical Section2 (A099). ... ................. 94
43. Drive Section (A099) . . .. ..o i v 96
44. Frame Section 1(A099) . ... .............. ... 98
45. Frame Section 2 (A099) . . .. ...t 100
46. Main Control Board (A099) . .................. 102
47. AC Drive Board (A030) .. ... 106
48. Printer Control Board (A099) ., .. .. ............ 108

49.1PU Board (A030)
50. VPUBoard(A099)
51. Scanner Motor Control Board (A099) . .,

52, DC Control Board (A030) . ... .......ovvnnrnn. 122
53. DC Main Harness (A030) . .. ........ovvvunnnnn 124
54. Scanner Power Supply Harness (A099) .. ..... ... 126

55. Scanner Signal Harness (A099) .. .............. 128

56. Decal and Document (A030)
57.Special Tool (A099) . .. . ... 134

Parts Index



LOCATION OF UNIT

1. EXTERIOR 1 (A099)

See Page 12

2. EXTERIOR 2 (A099)

See Page 14

3. OPERATION PANEL (A099)

See Page 16

4. PLATEN COVER (A099)

See Page 18

5. CASSETTE SECTION (A099)

See Page 20

6. MANUAL FEED TABLE SECTION (A099)

See Page 22




LOCATION OF UNIT

7. SCANNER SECTION 1 (A099)

See Page 24

8. SCANNER SECTION 2(A099)

See Page 26

9. SCANNER SECTION 3 (A099)

See Page 28

10. SCANNER SECTION 4 (A099)

See Page 30

11. SIDE PAPER FEED SECTION 1 (A099)

See Page 32

12. SIDE PAPER FEED SECTION 2(A099)

See Page34




LOCATION OF UNIT

13. PAPER REGISTRATION 1 (A099)

See Page36

14. PAPER REGISTRATION 2 (A099)

See Page 38

15. PAPER LIFT SECTION (A099)

See Page 40

16. PAPER TRAY SECTIONA099)

See Page42

17. VERTICAL TRANSPORTSECTION (A099)

See Page 44

18. TRANSPORT SECTION 1 (A099)

See Page 46




LOCATION OF UNIT

19, TRANSPORT SECTION 2 (A099)

See Page 48

20. TRANSPORT SECTION 3 (A099)

See Page50

21. DRUM SECTION (A099)

See Page 52

22.. MAIN CORONA SECTION (A099)

See Page 54

23. CLEANING SECTION 1 (A099)

24. CLEANING SECTION 2 (A099)

See Page 58

| See Page 56




LOCATION OF UNIT

25. CLEANING SECTION 3 (A099)

See Page 60

26. FUSING UNIT 1 (A099)

See Page 62

27. FUSING UNIT 2 (A099)

See Page 64

28. FUSING UNIT 3 (A099)

~

e

S

See Page 66

29. FUSING UNIT 4(A099)

See Page 68

30. DEVELOPMENT UNIT 1 (A099)

See Page 70




LOCATION OF UNIT

31. DEVELOPMENT UNIT 2 (A099)

See Page 72

32. DEVELOPMENT UNIT {A099)

See Page 74

33.INVERTER UNIT 1 (A099)

See Page 76

34.INVERTER UNIT 2 (A099)

See Page 78

35. INVERTER UNIT 3 (A099)

See Page 80

36. COOLING DUCT SECTION (A099)

See Page 82




LOCATION OF UNIT

37. RECEPTACLES (A099)

See Page 84

38. PRINTER UNIT 1 (A099)

See Page 86

39. PRINTER UNIT 2 (A099)

See Page 88

40. PRINTER UNIT 3 (A099)

See Page 90

41. ELECTRICAL SECTION 1 (A099)

See Page 92

42. ELECTRICAL SECTION 2 (A099)

See Page 94




LOCATION OF UNIT

43. DRIVE SECTION (A099)

See Page 96

44. FRAME SECTION 1 (A099)

See Page 98

45. FRAME SECTION 2 (A099)

See Page 100

10




1. EXTERIOR 1 (A099)

12



1. EXTERIOR 1 (A099)

‘Rﬁ)e.x Part No. Description gstgerz%rly I&%e‘x Part No. Description ,(’\)stgeaebrly
t | A099 1274 | Left Cover 1 32 | A009 1367 | Spring - Shutter 1
2 | A006 1329 | Cap Left Cover 1 33 | A099 1260 | Front Left Door (RIC) 1
3 | A024 1368 | Sorter Cap-Left Cover 2 33 | A099 1261 | Front Left Door (NAS) 1
4A006 1375 [ Jecal - Main SW-T 15F 2 33 | A536 1261 | Front Left Door (GES) 1

i| | 4 [ A006 1316 | Decal-MainSW-220/240F 2 34 | AD09 1356 | Upper Left Hinge 1
5 [A024 1367 |[Small Cap-LeftCover 2 35 | A009 1354 | Left Hinge Cover 1
6 | A060 8500 | CopyTray 1 36 | A099 1259 | Rear Upper Cover 1
7 | A099 1776 | Right Original Scale(RIC) 1 37 | A099 1296 | Front Upper Inner Cover 1
7 | A099 1777 | Right Original Scale(NRG) 1 38 | AG07 0004 | Magnetic Catch 2
8 [ A060 1775 | Shielding Sheet 1 39 | A099 1307 | Front Small Cover 1
9 | A060 1788 | RightScaleCap 2 40 | A006 4493 | Guide - Copy Tray 1

A012 1256 | Shoulder Screw -M10 | 2 41 | AA00 1309 | Decal - Misfed Removal CDEF (RIC) 1
A060 1251 | Upper Cover 1 41 | A099 1311 | Decal - Misfed Removal CDEF (NRG) 1
A060 1789 | Front Scale Cap 2 42 | AA00 1307 | Decal - Toner Supply(RIC) 1
ACO01 1005 | Exposure Glass 1 42 | A099 1312 | Decal - Toner Supply{NRG) 1
A012 1898 | Front Scale(RIC) 1 43 | AA00 1308 | Decal - Misfed Removal AB(RIC) 1
A012 1933 [ Front Scale - A4(NRG) 1 43 | A099 1310 | Decal - Misfed Removal AB(NRG) 1
A060 1257 | Rear Upper Cap 1 44 | AA00 1311 | Decal - Total Counter 1
A099 1290 | Rear Cover 1 — | |45 [ AA00 1329 | Decal - Postscript | |
A006 1267 | ADF Cap 1 =

A007 6156 | Lower Rear Cap 1 E

A060 1279 | Rear Right Cover 1

A060 1280 [ Upper Right Cover 1 -

AA00 1312 | Decal - Printer Counter 1

A060 1285 | Front Right Cover 1

A060 1288 | Dust Filter Holder 1

A099 9513 | Dust Filter Kit - 3 pcs/set 1

A060 1286 | Front Right Cover Cap 2

A099 1265 | Front Right Door (RIC) 1

A099 1267 | Front Right Door (NRG) 1

A009 1357 | Lower Hinge 2 101 [ 08025094 | Tapping Truss Head Screw - M4x8

A009 1355 | Upper Right Hinge 1 102 | 0344 0050D| Philips Truss Head Screw - M4x5

A009 1353 | Right Hinge Cover 1 103 | 0434 0060B| Philips Tapping Screw - M4x6

A060 1271 | Inner Cover Grip 1 104 | 08025086 | Tapping Screw - M4x1o

A060 1268 | Grip Cover 1 105 | 08025085 | Tapping Screw - M4x8

13



Technical Support
Item 45
MB 7: Adobe's logo changed

Technical Support
MB 9
Switch On/Off Decal added (catalog correction)
MB 10: As above, for NRG

Technical Support
Item 4
MB 9: Parts catalog correction
MB 10: As above, for NRG

Technical Support
Item 16
MB 10: NRG - catalog correction

Technical Support
Item 10
MB 12: Part standardization


2. EXTERIOR 2 (A009)

14



2. EXTERIOR 2 (A099)

k}(ée.x Part No. Description gstgeﬁr?lgly
{ |A060 1875 [Left Bracket 1
2 | A060 1183 [Counter' Bracket 1
3 | AX310003 |Fax Counter 1
4 | 54425385 |Total Counter 1
5 | 1204 1545 |Main Switch 1
6 | A060 1326 |[Left Hinge Pin 2
7 | A060 1876 | Center Bracket 1
8 [A0601169 |Safety Switch 1
9 [A0605525 |Switch Relay Harness 1
10 | 1204 2355 | Microswitch - AM51632A531 3
11 [ AA145077 ([Safety Switch Link Shaft 1
12 | A060 1171 | Safety Switch Actuator 1
13 | AA06 0308 | Spring 1
14 | A060 1172 | Bafety Switch Bracket 1
15 | A009 5337 | Safety Switch Link Plate 1
16 | AA145135 | Actuator Shaft 1
17 | A060 1175 | Safety Switch Lever 1
18 [ AA051019 | Wire Stopper 1
19 | A060 1297 | Front Upper Bracket f
20 | A060 1879 | Right Bracket 1
21 | A006 1352 | Key Counter Cover 1
22 | A060 1325 [ Right Hinge Pin 2
23 | A060 1298 | Front Upper Right Bracket 1
24 | 5420 1515 | Plate - Key Counter 1
25 | A099 1286 | Left Inner Cover 1
26 | A099 1314 | Right Inner Cover 1
27 | A099 5501 | AC 2 Harness 1
28 | AAOO 1029 | Decal - Toner Hopper 1
29 | AAOO 1213 | Decal - B2 1
30 | AAOO 1215 | Decal - B4 1
31 | AA00 1310 | Decal - Printer Switch (RIC) 1
31 [ A099 1313 | Decal - Printer Switch (NRG) 1

me_x Part No. Description gstsye;r’r:gly
100 [ 0434 0080B | Philips Tapping Screw - M4x8

101 | 08025094 |Tapping Truss Head Screw - M4x8

102 | 0323 0060B | Philips Sunk Screw - M3x6

103 | 031303508 | Philips PanHead Screw - M3x35

104 [ 0720 0030B | Retaining Ring - M3

105 | 0720 0040B | Retaining Ring - M4

106 | 11050291 [ Wire Saddle

15




3. OPERATION PANEL (A099)




3. OPERATION PANEL (A099)

I’[}tci)e.x Part No. Description gstgeFr;?brly l,{]ffx Part No. Description
* | AGO1 1289 | operation Panel Ass’y(RIC) 1 30 | A099 1500 | KeyTop - Auto Paper Select
* | AGoi1297 | Operation Panel Ass’y (NRG) 1 31 A099 1501 Key Top - Select Cassette
1 A0991471 operation Panel Case 1 32 | A099 1502 | KeyTop-Full Size
2 | A0991472 | operation PanelSubcase 1 33 | A099 1503 | KeyTop-Entarge
3 | A0991473 | Slide Cover 1 34 | A099 1504 | KeyTop-Resuce
4 | A099 1474 | Sheet - Program(RIC) 1 35 | A099 1505 | KeyTop-Zoom +
4 | A099 5802 | Sheet - Program(NRG) 1 36 | 2099 1506 | KeyTop-Zoom -

5 | A099 1475 | 3heet - Bihind Key (RIC) 1 37 | 2099 1507 | KeyTop - Lengthwise
5 | A099 5803 | Sheet-Bihind Key (NRG) 1 38 | 80991508 | KeyTop-Sideways
6 | A099 1476 | LCD Ass'y (RIC) 1 39 [ A099 1509 | Key Top
6 | A099 5804 | LCD Ass'y(NRG) 1 40 | A0991510 | Insulating Sheet
7 [A099 1477 | Operation Control Sub-Board Ass’y 1 41 | A099 1511 [ EMI Sheet
8 | A099 1478 | Operation Control Board Ass’y(RIC) 1 42 | A099 1512 | Insulating Sheet
8 | A099 5806 [ Operation Control Board Ass’y(NRG) 1 43 | A099 1513 | Shielding Plate
9 [ A099 1479 | EPROM 1 44 | A099 1514 | Shielding Plate
10 [ A099 1480 | KeyTop-ClearMode 1 45 | A099 1515 | Shielding Plate
11| A099 1481 [ Key Top - Interrupt 1 46 | A099 1516 | EMI Sheet(RIC)
12 | A099 1482 | KeyTop-Rl# 1 46 | A099 5807 | EMI Sheet(NRG)
13 | A099 1483 | KeyTop-Start 1 47 | A099 1517 | Wire
14 | A099 1484 | Key Top - C/S 1 48 | A099 1518 | Wire
15 | A099 1485 [ KeyTop-Point 1 49 | A099 1519 | Spring Right
16 | A099 1486 | KeyTop-0 1 50 | A099 1520 | Spring Left
17 [ A099 1487 | KeyTop-I 1 51 | A060 1451 | Operation Left Cover
18 [ A099 1488 | KeyTop-2 1 52 | A099 1522 | Sheet - Left
19 | A099 1489 | Key Top -3 1 53 | A060 1452 | Operation Left Panel
20 | A099 1490 | KeyTop-4 1 54 | A099 1524 | Key Top - Left
21 [ A099 1491 |KeyTop-5 1 55 | A099 1525 [ Shielding Sheet - Left
22 | A099 1492 [ KeyTop-6 1 56 | A099 1526 | Operation Control Board Ass'’y - Left
23 | A099 1493 | KeyTop-7 1 57 | A099 1530 | Tapping Screw
24 | A099 1494 | KeyTop-8 1 58 | A099 1531 | Tapping Screw
25 | A099 1495 |KeyTop-9 1 59 | A099 1532 | Tapping Screw
26 | A099 1496 | KeyTop - Auto Image Density 1 60 | A099 1533 | Tapping Screw
27 | A099 1497 | KeyTop-Darker 1 61 | A099 1521 [ Key Top - Program
28 | A099 1498 | Key Top - Lighter 1
29 | A099 1499 | Key Top - Rhoto Mode 1

Qty Per
Assembly
1
1

WO W W = -

w
. DR O B0 e - m = e s e e e e e

17




4. PLATEN COVER (A099)

18



4. PLATEN COVER (A099)

Index
No.

© N U AW

Part No. Description gs}s);rzebrly lﬁ%‘?x Part No. Description gstge;%rly
10531957 | Flex Hinge - Platen Cover 2 100 | 04340060W| Tapping Screw - M4x6
A0601866 Rear Platen Cover | 101 08025131 | Truss Head Scrow - M4x8
52152838 | Rubber Magnet 1 102 | 03140080B| Philips Pan Head Screw - M4x8
A0601864 | Front Platen Cover 1 103 | 09515014B| Philips ScrewWith Washer - M5xI 4
AA162053 | Platen Cover Pad 1 104 | 03140100W Philips Pan Head Screw - M4x10
AA069505 | Platen Cover Sheet -10 Sheets/set 1 105 | 08050083 |Retaing Ring - M4
A0601862 Platen Cover Bracket 1
AW020041 | Photointerruptor 1
A0601868 Positioning Sensor Bracket 1
A0601871 Posittoning Sensor Actuator 1
A0601869 | Platen Cover Hinge Ass’y 1
52152845 | Plate - Magnet 1
52152847 | Base Holder 1
52152844 | Slide Supporter 2
52152840 | Pin- 4x115 mm 3
A0601870 | Balance Spring 1
52152836 | Sleeve - 8x34 mm 1
52152843 | Left Spring - Platen Cover 1
52152842 | Right Spring - Platen Cover 1
52152846 | Platen Base 1
A069 1972 | Arm Holder f
AG02 1034 | Original Holder 1
AC001051 | Platen Cover Ass’y 1
A060 5534 | Platen Cover Sensor Harness 1
52152837 | 3haft 7x40 mm 1

19




5. CASSETTE SECTION (A099)

20



5. CASSETTE

SECTION (A099)

I’{}((!)e‘x Part No. Description (A)stgex)rly
1 |A0602950 |Large Cassette Cover 1
1 |A060 2955 |Small Cassette Cover 2
2 | A008 2715 [Side Fence - Front 3
3 | AA00 2010 [Decal - Paper Level 6
4 | AF017001 |Rear Fence 3
5 |A0302910 [Bottom Plate 3
6 |[AF013012 |Bottom Plate Pad 3
7 | A008 2727 | Side Fence - Rear 3
8 | AF010001 [Large Cassette Body 1
8 | AF01 0002 |Small Cassette Body 2
9 [AA002005 |Decal - 81/2x11R(RIC) 3
9 | AA00 2006 | Decal - 81/2x11(RIC) 3
9 [ AA00 2003 | Decal - 81/2x14(RIC) 3
9 | AA002004 |Decal-11x17(RIC) 3
9 [ AA002007 | Decal - A3(NRG) 1
9 | AAD0 2008 | Decal - A4R(NRG) 1
9 | AA002009 | Decal - A4(NRG) 1

10 | 52052971 | Actuator - 11x17(RIC) 1
10 | 52052979 | Actuator - 11x8 1/2 (RIC) 1
10 | 52052996 | Actuator -81/2x11R (RIC) 1
10 | 52052997 | Actuator -81/2x14 (RIC) 1
10 | 52052960 | Actuator - A3 (NRG) 1
10 | 52052962 | Actuator - A4R (NRG) 1
10 | 52052964 | Actuator - A4 (NRG) 1
11 | AFO15018 | Actuator - DLT (RIC) 1
11| AF015019 | Actuator - LT (RIC) 1
11 | AF015020 [ Actuator - LG(RIC) 1
11 | AF015021 | Actuator - LTR(RIC) 1
11| AF015007 | Actuator - A3 (NRG) 1
11 | AF015009 | Actuator - A4 (NRG) 1
11| AFO15010 | Actuator - A4R(NRG) 1
12 | 52152720 | Front Side Holder 3
13 | 52152731 | Rear Side Holder 3

21

wdex
No.

101

Part No.

Description

Qty Per
Assembly

09654010W

Tapping Screw With Flat Washer - M4x10




6. MANUAL FEED TABLE SECTION (A099)

22



6. MANUAL FEED TABLE SECTION (A099)

lr,lfg_x Part No. Description gstgeiirly lr,lld(ix Part No. Description (A}stsyernebrly

1 |54472927 |Friction Pad - B 1 101 | 11050005 |Nylon Clip - 3N

2 |A06G0 2682 [By-pass Feed Guide Plate 1 102 | 096530086 |Tapping Screw With Washer - M3x8
3 |A0602677 [Right Side Fence 1 103 | 07200030E | Retaining Ring - M3

4 [A0602673 |Left Side Fence 1 104 [ 08073007 |Flat Washer - M4

5 |A0602687 |By-pass Feed Cover 1 105 | 043400808 | Philips Tapping Screw - M4x8
6 |AA002139 [Decal - Paper Size - LT(RIC) 1

6 |AA002140 [Decal - Paper Size - A4(NRG) 1

7 | A060 2680 |Magnetic Holder 2

8 |A0122691 [Brake 1

9 [AO0602688 |Spacer - 7x14 1

10 | ABO13125 |Gear-16T 1

11 | A0122812 |Rear Side Fence Gear 1
12 | A099 5145 | By-pass Feed Sensor Board(RIC) 1
12 | A060 5145 |By-pass Feed Sensor Board(NRG) 1

13 | A060 2670 | By-pass Feed Table 1
14 | A053 2837 | Paper Guide - Manual Feed 1
15 | A099 2668 | By-pass Feed Table Ass’y(RIC) 1

15 | A099 2669 | By-pass Feed Table Ass’y(NRG) 1

16 | AA150315 [ Seal -0.1x19x28 1
17 | A0122688 | Front Side Fence Gear 1

18 [ A006 2665 | Front Guide Holder 2

23




£

7. SCANNER SECTION 1 (A099)

A
" den

! AN

LT% 2
101 IOI\?\/’ > > ¢ @
% '/>\\ - % \j HIOI k\"&e
S AR
> \\\\ o 33
™~ \,éﬁ:\‘__~%"’ {ZZL&! ?@3\ 12 lo:

[5) 2
,.:;g

2




7. SCANNER SECTION 1 (A099)

‘,Gdo?x Part No. Description (A)stgex)rly
1 |A0601751 [Lens Bracket 1
2 |54466386 |Spring - Separation Arm 2
3 |G003 4564 |Pressure Spring 2
4 |A0121755 [CCD Cover 1
5 |A060 1752 [Lens Holder 1
6 | AC020046 |[CCD Lens F4/43 1
7 |A060 1761 |Spring Stopper 1
8 | A060 1762 |Spring Stopper 1
9 [AWO01 0018 |Original Sensor Ass’y 1

10 | A012 1752 |Lens Bracket Block 2

11 | AWO01 0016 | Original Sensor Ass’y 1

12 | AWO01 0017 |Original Sensor Ass’y 1

13 [ A060 1965 | Paper Size Sensor Bracket 1

14 | A060 5216 |[!PUBoard 1

15 [ A0605271 |VPU Board 1

16 | A060 1838 | Scanner Control Board Bracket 1

17 | A060 1839 | Dust Filter Bracket 1

18 | A099 9513 | Dust Filter Kit - 3pcs/set 1

19 | A060 1840 | Dust Filter Holder 1

20 | A099 5548 | Exposure Lamp Harness 1

21 | AX64 0024 | Fan Motor - DC24V 2.16W 1

22 | AW03 0019 [ Optical Fiber - Scanner 1

23 | A0605542 | Scanner Power Supply Harness 1

24 | A060 5545 | Scanner I/F Harness 1

25 | HO06 1126 | Lock Lever Spring 2

26 | A099 5543 | Scanner Signal Harness 1

27 | A0601905 | PCB Center Guide Plate 1

28 | A060 1885 | Front Left Bracket 1

29 | A060 1844 | Decal - Scanner 1

30 | A060 1843 | Harness Guide Plate 1

31 | A060 1754 [ CCD Control Board Bracket 1

32 | A060 1756 | Adjust Pin -3 4

33 | A060 1757 | Adjust Ball 4

34 | A0605201 | SBU Board 1

35 | A060 1872 | Ground Plate 1

25

No.
36

101

102
103
104
105

Part No. Description %s“s/e?trxly
67921759 | ‘an Head Screw - M3x32 2
03130080B| Philips Pan Head Screw - M3x8
03140060B| Philips Pan Head Screw - M4x6
09513006B | Philips ScrewWith Flat Washer-M3x6

11050201 | Harness Clamp
11050310 | Wire Clamp




8. SCANNER SECTION 2 (A099)

Pl

ﬁl%@\\\\/
:

26



8. SCANNER SECTION 2(A099)

]

I&%ejx Part No. Description Sstge%ebrly I’Ql%e.x Part No. Dcscription Sstzefnetgly

1 |4060 1942 |Middle Inner Cover 1 100 | 043400806 | Philips Tapping Screw -M4x8

2 | A099 1947 |Lens Cover(RIC) 1 101 [ 04340060B | Philips Tapping Screw -M4x6

2 | A060 1947 [Lens Cover (NRG) 1 102 | 11050113 | Edge -P108

3 | A0605250 [Motor Control Board - Scanner 1 103 | 0574 0050E | Hexagon Headless Set Screw - M4x5
4 | AB03 2036 [Scanner Wire Pulley 1 104 | 0964 4008B | Tapping Screw With Flat Washer - M4x8
5 | AX06 0048 |Scanner Motor 1 105 | 0313 0080M | Philips Pan Head Screw - 8mm

6 |A0601907 |Left Rear Inner Cover 1 —_|L106 | 11026066 | Hexagonal Bolt - M2.6x5.5

7 | A0601825 |Left Rear Inner Cover 1 = | 107 | 09523008B | Screw - M3x8

8 | A060 1850 |Left Hinge Plate 1 108 | 16070663 | Ferrite Core - TFC-20-10-10 (NRG)

9 |[54031910 |Spring Anchor-Stopper Lever 1

10 | A060 1939 |Right Rear Inner Cover 1

11| A099 5750 | Rear Right inner Cover(RIC) 1

11 | A099 5754 | Rear Right inner Cover(NRG) 1

12 [ A060 1852 | Right Hinge Plate 1

13 | AX40 025 | Heater-8W/24V 1

14 [ AZ500017 | Stabilizer 1

15 | AW02 0045 | Photosensor Ass’y 1

16 | AA150299 | Seal - 0.1xx14x41 1

17 | A060 1946 | Inner Cover 1

18 | A099 5751 | 1/0 Control Board 2 1

19 | A099 5755 |1/0 Harness 2 (RIC) 1

19 | A099 5756 | 1/O Harness 2 (NRG) 1

20 | A060 1941 | Harness Guide 1

21 | A060 5252 [ Motor Control Board Bracket 1

22 | A060 5253 | Motor Control Board Harness 1

23 | A0605254 [ Heat Sink 1

24 | A060 1812 | Sensor Bracket 1

25 | A060 1898 | Scanner Harness Guide 1

27



Technical Support
Item 106
MB 5: Description correction, also (page 2) metric bolt added

Technical Support
Item 14
MB 6: Vendor change


9. SCANNER SECTION 3 (A099)

s

28



9. SCANNER SECTION 3 (A099)

Index
No.

Part No. Description
53612113 Tension Spring:thiraMirror:back
A0601693 | Second And Third Mirror
AC035016 | Front Spring Plate-3rd Mirror
A0601735 2nd Scanner
AB032041 Pulley-26Z
A0371727 | Slide Pin
AA151186 | Front Side Plate Seal
A0601895 | {ear Left Support Plate
A0601820 | Slide Rail
A0601818 | Wire Adjust Plate
AA050053 | Scanner Drive Wire -Rear Left
AA161073 [ Cushion - 3x12x12
AWO020021 | Photointerruptor - 175487-3
A0601835 | Home Sensor Bracket
A0601821 Guide Holder
A0601896 | Rear Right Support Plate
A0605542 | Scanner Power Supply Harness
A0601824 | Scanner Wire Pulley
A012 1821 [ Wire Pulley Tightener
AA050055 | Scanner Drive Wire -Rear Right
54421890 | 3pring - Wire Tightener
AA05 0054 | Scanner Drive Wire - Front Right
AD60 1822 | Scanner Wire Pulley
AA050052 | Scanner Drive Wire -Front Left

Qty Per
Assembly

e b - e — ) — — A — = = — N NN

29

Index

No Part No, Description

100 04340080B | Philips Tapping Screw - M4x8

101 07200050B | Retaining Ring - M5

102 1314 0200B | Philips Pan Head Screw- M4x20
103 1951 4006B | Philips Screw With Washer - M4x6

Qty Per

Assenlbly




10. SCANNER SECTION 4 (A099)
P

%E\/Z 102
=[Gl g P
=S T

. S
R oW
e S
PQERN— = 9

104
P
- [\\\\ E
M 0 )
104 ;;/ 7~

//
//
<
~
-
=,
P
< Z
i -

30



10. SCANNER SECTION 4 (A099)

Irnioe!x Part No, Description gstg;rzg{y
1| A060 1694 | 1st Scanner Cover 1
2 | A0995532 | Exposure Lamp Harness 1
3 | 52165217 | Scanner Lamp - 15W 2
4 | AX400050 | Heater - 20W 1
5 | AX400051 | Heater - 20W 1
6 | A060 1722 | Connector Holder 1
7 | A099 5548 | Exposure Lamp Harness 1
8 | A060 1723 | Harness Bracket 1
9 | A060 1715 | 1st Scanner 1

10 | A060 1727 | Wire Stopper 2
1 A037 1727 | Slide Pin 3
12 | A060 1726 | Rear Mirror Holder 1
13 | A060 1880 | 1st Mirror 1
14 | A060 1725 | Front Mirror Holder 1
15 | AD60 1771 | Scale Bracket 1
16 | 52151924 | Cushion 2
17 | A0OB0 1837 | Rear Frame 1
18 | A0605266 | Feed Switch -PS-0009 1
19 | A0601854 | ‘rent Frame 1
20 | AA161073 | Cushion -3x12x12 1
21 | A012 1854 | Exposure Glass Stopper 1
22 | AA143396 | Screw-M4x4 1
23 | AA150266 | Seal-0.1x29x100 1

31

Ir,ll%?x Part No. Description gstgeairly
100 | 04340080B| Philips Tapping Screw -M4x8

101 | 031250608 [ Pan Head Screw -M2.5x6

102 | 58752088 | Shoulder Screw- M4

103 | 0951 30058 | Philips Screw With Flat Washer M3x5

104 | 0314 0060B | Philips Pan Head Screw - M4x6

105 | 11050199 [ Clamp




11. SIDE PAPER FEED SECTION 1(A099)

32



11. SIDE P)‘-\HEH FEED SECTION 1 (A099)

Index - Qty Per Index - Qty Per
No. | PartNo. Description AsZembly No. | PartNo. Description Asscmbly
1 AB013420 | Sear-18Z 2 36 | A0062586 | Sector Gear 1

A0602828 | Drive Shaft
A0602650 | Relay Roller Guide Plate
A0602827 | Reverse Driven Shaft

2 37 | A0602663 | Un-lock Lever
3

4

5 | A0602609 |Lever Plate

6

7

8

1 1

1 38 | A0602662 | Un-lock Arm 1

1 39 | AAD6 0331 | Pressure Spring 1

1 40 | A0605522 | 2nd Tray Relay Harness 1

AA063220 | Pressure Spring 1
A4983118 | Stepped Screw - M6 1
Awo02 0030 |Photosensor Ass’y 1
9 | A0602613 | Sensor Bracket 1
10 | AB00 0017 |Gear - 21/34Z 1
11 | A0602607 | Paper Size Sensor Bracket 1
12 | A0602608 | Holder Plate 1
13 | 50530447 |Bushing - 6mm 4
14 | A0602617 | Separation Torque Limiter 1
15 | 52062605 | Separation Roller 1
16 | 54472681 | Snap Ring 1
17 | AW50 0010 | Push Switch 1
18 | A060 5518 | Paper Size Sensor Harness-2nd Tray 1
19 | AO60 2604 | Reverse Stay 1
20 | A0602625 | Reverse Guide Plate 1
21 | A0602665 | Front Cassette Holder 1
22 | AA140348 | Pressure Shaft 1
23 | A0602599 | Paper Lift Plate 1
24 | A0602875 | GuideHoler Stay 1
25 | AA021008 | Magnet-Manual Feed 1
26 | A0602666 | Rear Cassette Holder 1
27 | 52062650 | Bushing - 8x12x7mm 1
28 | A0605318 | DC Motor-24V 1
29 | AA060329 | Pressure Spring 1
30 | A0602592 | Lift Motor Bracket 1
31 | A0602595 | Pressure Arm Bracket 1
32 | 52052681 | CoupledGear-17T/50T 1
33 | AA060328 | Pressure Spring 1
34 | 52052680 | Coupled Gear - 16T/53T 1
35 | ABO1 3495 | Gear-33Z 1

100 | 04340080E| Philips Tapping Screw - M4x8

101 | 0313 0060E | Philips Pan Head Screw - M3x6
102 | 0314 0060E | Philips Pan Head Screw- Max6

103 | 0951 4008E | Philips Screw With Washer - M4x8
104 | 07200040E| Retaining Ring - M4

105 | 0720 0060E | Retaining Ring - M6

106 | 09654008E( Tapping Screw - M4 X 8

33



12. SIDE PAPER FEED SECTION 2 (A099)

/ \<7\§mﬂ
~ \//M =

34



12. SIDE PAPER FEED SECTION 2 (A099)

35

Imje.x Part No. Description AostgeFr’r?tgly ",1?09_)( Part No. Description AOstsyer:]%rly
1 [A060 2651 |Development SupportRliate 1 36 | 52052865 | Bushing - Paper Feed Roller 1
2 |A060 2571 |Bearing Stopper 1
3 [A0605519 [Manual Feed Sensor Harness 1
4 | AW02 0022 |Photointerruptor 1
5 | A0602629 |Front Guide Plate 1
6 |A0602626 |Paper Feed Guide Plate 1
7 | AX20 0056 |Magnetic Clutch 1
8 | A060 2586 | Pick-up Solenoid 1
9 | A060 2584 | Solenoid Lever 1

10 | AA06 0325 | Pressure Spring 1
11 | AA06 0327 |Pressuer Spring 1
12 | A099 2914 | Connector Bracket 1
13 [ A060 2581 [ Solenoid Bracket 1
14 [ AW02 0021 | Photointerruptor - 175487-3 2
15 | A060 2589 | Paper Feed Sensor Bracket 1
16 | A060 2585 | Sensor Feeler 3
17 | AA06 0326 | Pressure Spring 1
18 | A060 2566 | Paper Feed Stay 1
19 | A060 2572 | Paper End Feller 1
20 | ADO6 2572 | Paper End Actuator 1
21 | 54432668 | Bushing - 4x6x7mm 2
22 | A060 2570 | Paper End Sensor Bracket 1
23 | A060 5515 | Paper End Sensor Harness - 2nd Tray 1 100 | 04340080B| Philips Tapping Screw - M4x8
24 | 50530223 [ Bushing - 8mm 2 101 | 07200040B| Retaining Ring - M4
25 | AA14 0347 | 2nd Feed Shaft 1 102 | 07200060B| Retaining Ring - M6
26 | A0602578 | Feed Roller Guide 1 103 | 03130050B| Philips Pan Head Screw - M3x5
27 | A060 2576 | Feed Roller Bracket 1 104 | 09653006B| Tapping Screw With Flat Washer M3x6
28 | AA14.0346 | Pressure Shaft 1 105 | 11050310 | Wire Clamp
29 | AF031012 | Feed Roller 1 106 | 08053145 | Ball Bearing - 6x1 2x4mm
30 | 52062647 | Pick-up Roller 1 107 | 04340120B( Tapping Screw - M4x12
31 | ABO13079 | Gear-21Z 1 108 | 11024473 | CT Connector -2P
32 [ A060 2579 | Feed Roller Holder 1 109 | 11024559 | Connector - 3P
33 | 52152621 | Snap Ring - M6 1 110 | 11024560 | CT Connector 6P
34 | 54472681 | Snap Ring 1 111 [ 11025373 | Connector - 2P
35 | A0605538 | Heater Relay Harness 1 112 | 11025144 | Connector - 2P




13. PAPER REGISTRATION (A099)

25

IOI =

S SN \ " 12 w/
A I 101 }
5T -’"w; 100 3\
g “I‘l"ﬁ’ - . > 102 \ S oz
2R 02

6
& -

QE/)}((// ; W Fiﬁ = loz 23

/@/g

L@ e
W@mﬂﬂ%e @ﬁ% UM@“
R

. (fl,
=

L Z%mgz/%?’/w :
K' .



13. PAPER RESISTRATION 1 (A099)

|,Q(§X Part No. Description gstzeﬁirly
1 | A060 2754 |Paper End SensorFieler 2
2 | 54432668 |Bushing - 4x6x7mm 4
3 | A0602732 |Upper Stay - Paper End Sensor 1
4 | A0605514 |Paper End Sensor Harness - 1st Tray 1
5 | AW0 20021 |Photointerruptor - 175487-3 2
6 | 54472681 |Snap Ring 2
7 [AF031012 [Feed Roller 2
8 |50530223 |Bushing - 8mm 4
9 |52152621 |Snap Ring - M6 2
10 | 5206 2647 | Pick-up Roller 2
11 | AA140346 | Pressure Shaft 2
12 | A060 2743 | Pick-up Roller Bracket 2
13 | ABO13079 |[Gear-21Z 2
14 | AA140351 | Feed Roller Shaft 2
15 | A060 2762 | Paper Feed Middle Guide 2
16 | AA150267 | Decal - Transport Knob 2
17 | A060 2889 | Upper Turn Guide 1
18 | A060 2550 | Front Side Plate 1
19 [ A060 2633 | Guide Plate Holder 4
20 | A0602766 | Guide Bracket - Paper Feed Tray 2
21 | A060 2738 | Lower Stay - Paper End Sensor 1
22 | A0605514 | Paper End Sensor Harness - 1st Tray 1
23 | AX200056 | Magnetic Clutch 4
24 | A0602890 | Lower Turn Guide 1
25 | A060 2756 | Paper End Sensor Lever 2
26 | AA06 0334 | Pressure Spring 2
27 | 52062651 | Ball Bearing - 8x20x | 3 mm 2

37

Index
No.
100
101
102
103
104

Part No.

Description

Qty Per
Assembly)

0434 0080B
0720 00406
0720 0060B
1106 0017
0805 3145

Philips Tapping Screw - M4x8
Rletaining Ring - M4

Rletaining Ring - M6

lubber Brush: B

jall Bearing - 6x12x4mm




%

14. PAPER REGISTRATION 2 (A099)

38

;
b



14. PAPER RSISTRATION 2 (A099)

wgex Part No. Description AostgeFr’r?tgly
1 | AA06 0325 |[Pressure Spring 2
2 | A060 2585 |Sensor Feeler 2
3 | A0602832 |Solenoid Support Plate 1
4 | A060 2844 |Support Plate Angle 1
5 | AA06 0333 [Pressure Spring 2
6 |A060 2584 [Solenoid Lever 2
7 | A060 2835 |Pick-up Solenoid 2
8 | AW02 0021 |Photointerruptor - 175487-3 2
9 | A060 2842 |Pick-up Sensor Bracket 2

10 | AA06 6150 |Pressure Spring 2

11| A060 2837 | Pick-up Solenoid 2

39

Index
No.
100
101
102
103

. 'ty P
Part No. Description ,?\sysen?tr)ly
1434 0080B | Philips Tapping Screw - M4x8
196530068 | Tapping Screw With Flat Washer M3x6
0720 0040B | Retaining Ring - M4
1313 0050B | Philips Pan Head Screw - M3x5




15. PAPER LIFT SECTION (A099)

4
o'\
22 @ ~ l’%\\‘l
f— N e D
P / 100 l ~1b <5 (.
!W \ 19 | J;"Jy\"ﬂl 11 |
XS | TR L ,
| SN 2 sl A dE Y L o
L I NGNS I\le b :‘" la s\\| i}\‘\ﬁ/“" 0o
o B, 2 A T e e .
N N 1) [lek. be ¢ ] I > 2/ ] T e \
/T T o B BNaT oA e TRl das™ || A
d é\ \\'Ud\@%\i\/ V\@W "%ﬁ%& 16N ek | @5 {l =4
- A O NCH |
™~ / ar” W@ZM\)/W%%I
17 /% \M\ W@,\, “”@f/g.i\lg/,g
16" o 73\? 15 ”Wf)ﬂ\ i
. RIS
// 107 /@"ﬂ/\m
S~ S~ e T O
o sl N
.f{\;\i/ > \s/\//\\ ™~
1SS e
[ S 7
™ & | v
.



15. PAPER LIFT SECTION (A099)

41

‘\T(d)e Part No. Description AOsts‘grﬁgl; mex Part No. Description gstge':ne&y
1| A060 2851 | Support Plate - Lift Motor Bracket 1 100 | 0434 0080B | Philips Tapping Screw - M4x8
2 | A009 2645 [ Lift LeverGuide 2 10t | 0720 0040B | Retaining Ring -M4
3 | A060 2864 | Lift Motor Lever 2 102 [ 0720 0060B | Retaining Ring - M6
4 [ 54472806 | Gear- 15T & 40T 2 103 | 11024473 | CT Connector -2P
5 | A009 2634 |[GearAss’'y-45T 2 104 | 11050291 | Wire Saddle
6 | 54472804 [Gear-15T 2 105 | 0964 4008B | Tapping Screw With Flat Washer-M4x8
7 | AX04 0040 |DCMotor-24V1.6W 2 106 | 0314 0060B | Philips Pan Head Screw - M4x6
8 | A060 2856 |PaperLiftArm 2 107 | 0720 0030B | Retaining Ring - M3
9 | A060 2861 |Lift Motor Bracket 2 108 | 11050196 | Harness Clamp

10 | 54472805 |Slide Pin Holder 2

11 | 54472812 [Slide Gear Spring 2

12 | AW02 0021 |Photointerruptor -175487-3 2

13 | AA06 6133 [ Pressure Spring 2

14 | A0602865 |Slide Link 2

15 | A0092640 | Guide - Sleeve 2

16 | A0602857 | Paper Lift Lever 2

17 | AA080027 | Bushing 4

18 | A0092646 | Release Lever 2

19 | A0092641 | Stopper Lever Bracket 2

20 | A0092644 | StopperLever 2

21 | AA140352 | Cassette Lift Shaft 2

22 | 52152621 |Snap Ring - M6 5




16. PAPER TRAY SECTION (A099)

JiI SN %\;4}(//7 It
,ﬁ\\\{// \%ﬁ*mﬁ%

DA~

42



16. PAPER TRAY SECTION (A099)

ex

0.
1

Part No. Description E\)lts)érﬁglry
A0602820 | Paper Feed Tray 2
A0602812 | PaperTray Inner Cover 2
A060 2811 PaperTrayCover 2
AOGO 2808 | PaperTray Cover Bracket 2
A060 2787 | PaperFeedTray Frame 2
AA00 1218 [ Decal -Cassette No.1 1
AA00 1219 [ Decal -Cassette No.2 1
A060 2814 | PaperTray Left Guide 2
52191957 | Stepped Screw - M4 4
A099 2729 | Guide Roller 4
A009 2589 | Stopper Shaft 2
AAO06 6149 | Pressure Spring 2
A0092588 | Release Lever-3rd Cassette 2
A0092590 | Pressure Release Shaft 2
A060 2815 | Paper Tray Right Guide 2
A0602824 | Stopper Guide 2
54472681 | Snap Ring 2
52062605 | Separation Roller 2
A060 2617 | Separation Torque Limiter 2
A0602825 | Reverse Roller Driven Shaft 2
AA060335 | Pressure Spring 2
AA143306 | Stepped Screw-M6 2
50530447 | Bushing-6mm 6
A0602826 | Reverse Roller Shaft 2
A060 2801 | Reverse Roller Pressure 2
ABO1 3420 | Gear- 182 4
A0602798 | Paper Feed Reverse Bracket 2
A0602802 | Reverse Roller Pressure Lever 2
AA066134 | Pressure Spring 2
AA063167 | Pressure Spring 2
A0602803 | Reverse Roller Drive Joint 2
A060 2817 | UpperExitGuide 1
A0602818 | LowerExitGuide 1
AA060399 | Pressure Spring 2
H0722252 | Spacer -10.2x22x0.5 1

43

Index
No.

Part No.

Description

Qty Per
Assembly

101
102
103
104
106
107

0965 4008B
0434 0080B
032300508
095130058
0720 0030B
0720 0040B

Tapping Screw - M4 X 8

Philips Tapping Screw - M4x8

Screw - M3x5

Philips Screw With Flat Washer M3x5
Retaining Ring - M3

Retaining Ring - M4




17. VERTICAL TRANSPORT SECTION (A099)

o %
o e 5P e 22
) 'M\j@‘g\"’: 1< G,\%‘oﬁ,@rloo
P IS S P
e B e oR B
= NS T Al @ NI
L 2R ™~ de s L LYSASEY TN
A=Y ~._ G e
(7 T == ,//,e/e// *e \ ‘\‘. /%m S
= g@f/%?/\/%n “ﬁ ngﬁ S~
[ Q). ~
S A\
W\ SR Ty
6 Z, < m/ s
\ [~ EX\A
g U
106_— i
S 0.5

Y o & @
1017 7
o
|07\%®




17. VERTICAL TRANSPORT SECTION (A099)

; o P

ngx Part No. Description /(-\Dsgerﬁgl; I,\r]gex Part No. Description (Azstsyefm%y
1 |A060 2634 |Guide Plate 1 00 | 043400808 |PhilipsTapping Screw -M4x8
2 |AA0G 0336 |Pressure Spring 1 01 | 09514008B | Philips Screw With Washer-M4x8
3 |A0605536 |Relay Harness 1 02 | 0965 3006B [Tapping Screw With Flat Washer M3x6
4 |A0602646 |Registration Sensor Bracket 1 03 [ 0313 0350B | Philips Pan Head Screw -M3x35
5 [AF020126 |Driven Roller-Vertical Transport 2 04 [ 11050310 |Wire Clamp
6 [AA063174 |Pressure Spring 2 05 | 11050262 |WireSaddle
7 | AA080034 |Bushing-4x5x7 4 06 | 07200030E | Retaining Ring - M3
8 | A060 2641 |Relay Roller Guide Plate 1 07 | 0720 0060B | Retaining Ring - M6
9 |AF020191 |Relay Drive Roller 1 08 | 08053145 | Ball Bearing -6x12x4mm

10 | AF020190 |Driven Roller 1 109 | 07200040E | Retaining Ring-M4

11 | A0B0 2899 | Transport Guide 1 110 | 12042356 | Microswitch-AM51612A531

12 [ AW020029 |Photosensor Ass’y 1

13 [ A0602649 |Un-lock Lever 1

14 | AA001214 |Decal - B3 1

15 | A0602633 | Guide Plate Holder 1

16 | A0B0 2512 | Registration Roller Knob 1

17 | A0B0 2895 | Front Guide Holder 1

18 | 50530223 | Bushing - 8mm 4

19 | AX200056 | Magnetic Clutch 1

20 | AB013497 |Gear-28Z 1

21 | AB000020 | Gear-27Z 1

22 | A0992847 | Drive Roller Bracket 1

23 | ABO13496 | Gear-27Z 2

24 | AA145143 | Drive Roller Shaft 1

25 | ABO1 3498 | Gear - 45Z 1

26 | ABO13499 | Gear - 40Z 2

27 | A060 2892 | Rear Guide Holder 1

28 | A060 2905 | Cover Switch Bracket 1

29 | A0992882 | Magnetic Catch 1

30 | A0605524 | Safety Switch Harness 1

31 | A060 2881 | Right Lower Cover 1

32 | AA063168 | Pressure Spring 2

33 | Ao60 2883 | Pressure Roller Holder 1

34 | AW020028 |Photosensor Ass’y 1

35 | AA13 2005 | Collar- 8x10x12.5 1

45




18. IHANSFUHRI SECHIUN 1 (Av9Y)

46



18. TRANSPORT SECTION 1 (A099)

47

'\\Jngex Part No. Description (A)stgem)rly INn§ex Part No. Description %)stsye’rjnptgly

1 | A008 2286 |Lower Paper Guide 1 00 | 043400808 | Philips Tapping Screw -M4x8

2 [A0602610 [Registration Roller Guide 1 01 [ 09514008B | Philips Screw With Washer - Max8
3 |[AA152173 |[Seal-0.1x12x182 1 02 | 0313 0060B | Philips PanHead Screw - M3x6
4 | A0605135 |Toner Density Sensor Board 1 03 | 0574 0040E | Hexagon Headless Set Screw - M4x4
5 | A0605137 |Resist Sensor Board 1 04 | 0574 0050E | Hexagon Headless Set Screw - M4x5
6 | AF02 0255 |Upper Registration Roller 1 05 | 0720 0050B | Retaining Ring - M5
7 | AF02 0242 |Lower Registration Roller 1 06 | 0720 0060B | Retaining Ring - M6
8 [52152612 [Regist Guide Plate 1 07 | 08053386 | Bushing - 8mm
9 | AA06 3360 |Spring - Registration Roller 2 08 | 0314 0080B | PhilipsPan HeadScrew - M4x8

10 | 52052697 |Bushing-Upper Registration Roller 2 09 | 0313 0080B| Philips Pan HeadScrew - M3x8

12 | A0B0 2512 | Registration Roller Knob 1 110 | 11050310 | Wire Clamp

13 [ C201 5125 |Shoulder Screw - M4 2

14 | 52152672 | Bushing 2

15 | AX20 0057 | Magnetic Clutch 1

16 | 52052866 | Magnetic Clutch Collar 1

17 | 54101291 [ Return Lever Pin 1

18 | A099 2920 | Regist Sensor Bracket 1

19 | A060 5520 | DC Main Harness 1

20 | 52152285 |Paper Guide 1

21 [ A0082281 | Guide - Paper - Upper 1

22 | AD99 3940 (T/S Shaft Cover 1

23 | A099 3937 [T/S Shaft Bracket 1

24 | A099 3936 | Link Bracket 1

25 [ A099 3933 [ T/S Rail Support Bracket 1

26 | AA140507 | T/S Shaft 1

27 | A099 3938 | Spring Hook 1

28 | AA06 0554 | Spring - 8KGF 1




\»\, @

L o
O\ &\mu

19. TRANSPORT SECTION 2 (A099)

o\ \ \ <

|i-/@:

\ﬂ/t

@

\\

I\

%

\\ /

Sy

>

SN
S



19. TRANSPORT SECTION 2 (A099)

I’\r}gex Part No. Description /(Bsgér:glgl ﬁglx Part No. Description Q'ty
1 | AA04 0016 |Transport Belt 1 01 095240358 | Philips Screw W/F Washer - M4x35
2 | A060 3866 |Front Transport Guide Plate 1 102 04330352B | Tapping Screw - M4x20
3 [52153855 |Guide Plate Shaft 1 103 04140102W | Tapping Screw - Max 10
4 152153851 |Spring - Guide Plate 1 104 | 07200040E [ Retaining Ring - M4
5 | A047 3859 |Transport Frame 1 105 07200060E | Retaining Ring -M6
6 | AF022039 |Transport Drive Roller 1 106 07200050E | Retaining Ring - M5
7 152153940 ([Stopper - Transport Guide Roller 2 107 04140082B | Binding Self Tapping Screw - M4x8
8 | 54432668 |Bushing - 4x6x7mm 2
9 |AF022038 |Transport Guide Roller 1

10 | AF02 2037 |[Transport Driven Roller 1

11 | 50530447 |[Bushing - 6mm 2

12 | 54423872 |Gear- 162 1

13 [ 52153931 | Bushing -8mm 2

14 | A060 5483 | Exhaust Fan Motor - DC24V 2. 16W 1

15 | A060 3927 | Transport Duct 1

16 [ AA151095 | Seal- 10x30 1

17 | 54032048 | Bushing - 4mm 1

18 | A060 3873 | Pressure Plate 1

19 | 52153878 | Sheet 1

49




20. TRANSPORT SECTION 3 (A099)

T \em o\ o
(/”%kaz%y ll%”/g'?
SCiea s | s
\/‘\:Q{;il./ ///401 /"‘( < \// \m |Q/§§lo3

TR 2T s T Y o

B = e
AT A A

/ﬁ
Y A <

‘@§><?/6é%?/4zﬁi,
~ T é%%%&<

100 ja/!/ /1 ,-/ ° // \ //\m
/ = | // NI NS \Il)é;\ =
“%\r A\ / K Sh S @y —

/ i T PR 3

10 _@v

50



20. TRANSPORT SECTION 3 (A099)

dex
No.

1

N~ 0 ® N0 O & wN

o o~ W

Part No. Description Egg’enﬁ;; \\Fge.x Part No. Description }C\)Stsyeﬂ%'
A0601078 | Left Upper Stay 1 100 | 0434 0080B | Philips Tapping Screw -M4x8
A0601084 | Right Upper Stay 1 101 | 0720 0040E | Retaining Ring -M4

A0084185 | Fusing Rail 1 102 | 11050310 |Wire Clamp

54421146 | Seal - Fan Duct 1 103 | 0707 5050B | Collar - M5

AA066096 | Spring - Fusing Unit Release Lever 1 104 | 12042319 | Safety Switch -AC250V 16A
AA143224 | Pin 1

A0084183 [ Unit Lock Lever 1

A0609001 | Ozone Filter Kit -6pcs/set 1

A0601106 | Ozone Filter Bracket - Exhaust 1

A0601110 | Ozone Filter Bracket - Transport 1

A0993822 | Right Bottom Plate 1

A0603826 | Toner Collection Bottle Roller 3

A0603827 | Roller Holder 3

AA161002 | Rubber Pad 3

52153860 | Cushion 1

AA150234 | Mylar Seal - Base 3

51




21. DRUM SECTION (A099)

11

//_—‘—-_~——_——:—__
105




21. DRUM SECTION (A099)

Qty Per Index
N

Assembl PatNo. | Description

’\foilx Part No. Description
1

ADO00 4073 | Main Corona Unit | 100 | 0434 0080B | Philips Tapping Screw -M4x8

101 | 031502508 | Philips Pan Head Screw M5x25

102 | 0314 0200B | Philips PanHead Screw - M4x20

103 | 031401008 | Philips Pan Head Screw - M4x10

104 | 03140080B | Philips Pan Head Screw - M4x8

105 | 03130050B | Philips Pan Head Screw - M3x5

106 | 0951 4008B | Philips Screw With Washer - M4x8

107 | 0951 3005B | Philips Screw With Flat Washer M3x5

2 | AD022301 [ ‘FrontEnd Block 1
3 | AD022200 | Rear End Block 1
4 | AD02 4025 | Corona Wire Terminal 1
5 | G004 3762 | Corona Wire Spring 1
6 | A0999511 MainCoronaWire (10pcs/set) 1
7 | AD022213 [ Front Cover- Main Corona 1
8 | AD022214 [ Rear Cover- Main Corona 1
9 [AD020012 | Spring Plate-Grid 1
10 [ AD02 0039 | Grid Wire 1
11 [ A060 2380 | Corona Cleaner 1
12 | AD024057 | PCC Corona Unit 1
13 | 54463944 | Spring - Charge Wire PCC 1
14 | AD99 9512 | PCC Corona Wire (10 pcs/set) 1
15 | AD024026 | Corona Wire Terminal 1
16 | AD02 2211 | Front End Block Cover f
17 | AD022212 | Rear EndBlock Cover 1
18 | AX500036 |LED 1
19 | A0602322 [ Drum Guide Stopper 1
1

1

1

1

1

2

2

1

1

1

1

1

1

20 | A0602271 | Drum Case

21 | AG050031 | Drum Shaft Knob

22 | AA132153 [ Knob Collar

23 | A0602279 | Front Bearing Cover

24 | A0482258 | Drum Holder

25 | AD02 5011 | Pick-off Pawl

26 | AA066u36 | Spring

27 | AA145037 | Pick-off Pawl Shaft

28 | A0122315 | Seal-0.2x27x354mm

29 [ A0602120 | Shield Glass

30 | A0999510 | Drum

31 | AD023071 | Main Corona Right Casing
32 [ AD023070 | Main Corona Left Casing

53




22. MAIN CORONA SECTION (A099)

///// <y \
T ‘ o\ .

25X ol el X "
f%ﬂ @ ﬁ/{/@f \ Te
S = T
Pl SRR

(s \“r"///////;,g | 2
I s e (P

1>, G S RS, TSN

=T @/M%‘y S0

% i %f /W

l
|
|
l
|
|
|
I & e s ' e\ 20 ~_ 7 ~q
|
|
I
|
|
| A

e %///// £
. A <
/

102



22. MAIN CORONA SECTION (A099)

Part No. Description gstsyerFr,]%Ty No. Part No. Description gslgo‘:?gly
A047 2121 | T&SCoronaGuide 1 0t | 095140088 | Philips Screw With Washer - M4x8
AD02 2207 |Front End Block Cover 102 | 0314 0050B | Philips Pan Head Screw - M4x5
AD02 2208 |Rear End Block Cover 1 103 | 0324 0060B | Philips Sunken Head Screw - M4x6
54429003 |Main Corona Wire -10pcs/set 1 14 | 11050310 |Wire Clamp
54422108 |[Spring -Corona Wire 2 105 | 0434 0080B | Philips Tapping Screw - M4x8
A009 2345 |Pad- 10x8x1mm 1
54429004 |T/S Corona Wire -10pcs/set 1
AD02 2239 |T/S Front End Block 1
AD02 2206 | Rear End Block
52053821 |Terminal Spring 2
AD02 3012 |T&S Corona Unit Casing 1
AA001212 | Decal-B1 1
A0092331 |T&S Corona Lever 1
AD99 3831 [T & S Corona Guide Plate 1
A0992481 | T/S Corona Rail 1
AX40 0024 | Heater - 8W/24V 1
A0602483 | Heater Cover 1
54472681 | Snap Ring 1
A0495646 | Grounding Wire - Lift Motor 1
AD021068 | T/S Corona Receptacle 1
A099 3811 | T/S Corona Unit 1
A099 3941 [ T/S Stopper Bracket 1

55




23. CLEANING SECTION 1 (A099)

.
,\//%) ] -
, / %

IS =

56



23. CLEANING SECTION 1 (A099)

No. Part No. Description /?stsyeiﬁ)rly
1 |A060 3640 [Cleaning Stopper Plate 1
2 |A0123601 |Bias RollerBlade 1
3 |A0123641 [Cleaning Unit Casing 1
4 [AA06 3019 |Spring - Blade Cleaner 2
5 |A0603589 [CleaningUnit Bracket 1
6 [A0603600 |Front Side Plate 1
7 | A060 3700 |Front Stopper Plate 1
8 |A0603655 |Cleaning Blade Holder 1
9 | 54463648 |Stepped Screw - M4 1

10 | AD04 1019 |Cleaning Blade 1

11 | AA06 0042 |Spring - Release Cleaning Blade 1

12 | A0123643 |Pressure Arm 1

13 [ A060 3610 |Rear Side Plate 1

14 | AA151388 |Seal-0.1x12x182 1

15 | AA152031 [ Seal - Cleaning Small 1

16 | AA152030 [ Side Seal - Cleaning Rear 1

17 [ AD00 2043 | Cleaning Unit 1

18 [ AA151389 | Seal - Blade Rear 2

57

Index
No.

Part No.

Description

Q'ty Per
Assembly

101
102
103
104
105

0313 0060B
0951 40068
043400808
0314 0060B
0720 0060E

Philips Pan Head Screw - M3x6
Philips Screw WithWasher - M4x6
Philips Tapping Screw -M4x8
Philips Pan Head Screw -M4x6
Retaining Ring - M6




24. CLEANING SECTION 2 (A099)

58



24. CLEANING SECTION 2 (A099)

Rdgx Part No. Description Estgleniglry ng Part No. Description gstge}r)netgly
1 A0603885 Collection Bottle Cover 1 101 [ 0951 4008B | Philips Screw With Washer - M4x8
2 A0073785 Toner Collection Bottle Cap 2 102 | 031400608 | Philips Pan Head Screw -M4x6
3 A0993881 Toner Collection Bottle 1 103 | 0720 0060E | Retaining Ring - M6
4 A0123906 Toner Sensor Ass’y 1 104 | 0720 0040E | Retaining Ring - M4
5 ADO010002 | Cleaning Bias Roller 1 105 | 0574 0060E | Hexagon Headless Set Screw-M4x6
6 AD04 2001 Cleaning Brush 1
7 AD04 3001 Toner Collection Coil 1
8 54463707 Bushing - 6x10x6mm 4
9 A0123578 Cleaning Brush Holder 1

10 52153663 Toner Collection Joint 1
il 52153680 Sheet 19x36x10mm 1
12 | ABO11012 | Gear - 17T 1
13 A0123650 | Spring Plate - Cleaning Bias 1
14 AA08 2004 Bushing - Bias Roller 1
15 | ABO1 1014 | Gear - 15T 1
16 | ABOI1112 | Gear- 18T 1
17 | ABOI7019 | Gear-27T 1
18 | A0603560 | Upper Cleaning Case 1
19 10603623 | Paper Guide Plate 1

20 | 54132298 | Screw - M4 1

21 AA15 0340 | Mylar Seal - 330x10x0.05mm 1

22 | A0129500 | Tape - Entrance Seal 1

23 | AA06 3258 [ Cleaning Entrance Seal 1

24 | AA00 0059 | Caution Decal - English 1
25 | A0083622 | Seal - Bias Blade 1
26 | A099 5547 | Toner End Sensor Relay Harness 1
27 | A007 3751 Cap Large - Toner Collection Bottle 1
28 | AA151873 | Seal- Used Toner Bottle 1

59




25. CLEANING SECTION 3 (A099)

60



25. CLEANING SECTION 3 (A099)

’\ijg?x Part No. Description /(A]stgerFr’]ebrly
1 | A060 1096 | Fusing Drive Bracket 1
2 |52051099 |Fusing Drive Shaft 1
3 | ABO1 7326 |Sprocket- 27T 1
4 108053291 |Ball Bearing - 8x16x5mm 2
5 [ AA132013 |Spacer-8.2 2
6 |[54421099 |Gear-24Z 1
7 | 52151105 | Fusing Chain Stopper 1
8 | 52153860 | Cushion 1
9 | 52153873 | Follower Shaft 1

10 | 52153861 | Follower 1
11 [ 52153869 | Toner Collection Bottle Cam 1
12 | 52153865 | Sprocket - 20T 1
13 [ 52153872 | Gear - 45T 1
14 | AB00 0018 | Sprocket -21 Z 1
15 | A099 3553 | Pan Head Screw - M2.5x6 4
16 | A0125857 | Pcc Harness Clamp 1
17 | 52053635 | Pressure Lever 1
18 | 58753026 | Spring - Original Feed Arm 2
19 | A060 3552 | DC Solenoid 1
20 | AA06 0043 |Spring - Pressure Cleaning Blade 1

e
100i
101
102

104

Fart No.

Description

Qly Per
A sembly

0434 0080B
0720 0050E
0720 0060E
0575 0060E
0434 00608

Philips Tapping Screw - M4x8
Retaining Ring - M5

Retaining Ring - M6

Hexagon Headless Set Screw -M5xG
Philips Tapping Screw - M4x6

61




26. FUSING UNIT 1 (A099)

= s 7
AZnle s
&l — s

NN

g2
g

62



26. FUSING UNIT (A099)

ggx Part No. | Description Ao;té'erzg{y mex Part No. Description gstgeﬁ?l;ly
1 |A0994250 |Fusing Cover (RIC) 1 11t | 04340080B |Philips Tapping Screw -M4x8
i | A060 4250 |Fusing Cover (NRG) 1 102 ] 0951 40088 | Philips Screw With Washer- M4x8
2 [AA00 0339 | Decal - Silicone Qil (RIC) 1 103 | 03140100W| Philips Pan Head Screw- M4x10
3 [52154208 | Spring Plate-Oil Supply Pad 1 14 | 03130040B | Philips Pan Head Screw-M3x4
4 | AA03 6003 [ Oil Bottle Cap 1 105 | 07200040E | Retaining Ring - M4
5 [AA031002 | Oil Tank 1 106 | 0434 0060W| Tapping Screw - M4x6
6 |52094405 | Oil Pump Lever 1
7 [52094407 |CamGear-32T 1
8 | AA180033 | Qil Tube 1
9 | 54154310 | Valve-OilPump 2
10 | AA180035 | Sleeve -Oil Pump 1
11| 52094400 | Oil Pump Bracket 1
12 [ AA180034 | Oil Supply Tube 1
13 | 54474241 | TubeClamp 2
14 | AG050052 | Fusing Unit Knob 1
15 | A0994000 | Fusing Unit (RIC) 1
15 | A099 4001 | Fusing Unit (NRG) 1
16 | 52095320 | Oil End Sensor 1
17 | 52154411  Spring Plate 1

63




27. FUSING UNIT 2 (A099)

64



27.FUSING UNIT 2 (AO99)

N@'_ex Part No. Description %)sts);rigll;f
i |a0604190  |Left Fusing Unit Guide 1
2 |5409 1855 [Mounting Pin 1
3 |AX44 0060 |Heater - 115V 750WRIC) 1
3 |AX44 0072 [Heater - 230V 800W (NRG) 1
4 |A037 4052 |Front Heater Holder 1
5 [AA060312 [Fusing Pressure Spring 2
6 |A024 4111 |Front Pressure Lever 1
7 |AE032001 [Bushing - 20mm 2
8 108053377 |Ball Bearing -25x42x9mm 2
9 [52094408 |Gear-16T 1

10 [ AA13 2106 |Collar - 8mm 1
11 | AA08 2023 |Bushing - 8mm 1
12 | A037 4051 | Front Side Plate - Fusing 1
13 | AEO1 1019 [ Hot Roller 1
14 | A008 4107 | Pressure Roller 1
15 | AA140106 | Fusing Knob Shaft 1
16 | A008 4145 | Oil Pan 1
17 | AA132025 | Spacer - 1x8x12 1
18 | A0604110 | Rear Heater Holder 1
19 [ AB013267 | Gear-17T 1
20 | AB013059 | Gear-36T 1
21 | A008 4052 | Rear Side Plate - Fusing 1
22 | AA063495 | Spring 1
23 | ABO13859 | Gear-27T 1
24 AB017073 | Cam - Exit Gear 1
25 | A024 4115 | Rear Pressure Lever 1
26 AA13 2107 Spring Holder 1

65

dex
_NWO‘

Part No.

Description

Qty Per
Assembly

072502008
07403008
0434 0080B
072000508
072000608
06220140B
057400608

Retaining Ring C - M20

Ball Bearing

PhilipsTapping Screw - M4x8
RetainingRing - M5

Retaining Ring - M6

Spring Pin -2x14

Hexagon Headless Set Screw-M4




28.FUSING UNIT 3 (A099)

ST B
%3%% N Al
Ny

Wa\ kg
D L

66



28. FUSING UNIT 3 (A099)

Index

t 52154130 |Oil Supply Pad 1 101 | 09513005B | Philips Screw With Flat Washer M3x5
2

52154196 | Oil Sump Holder
52154195 | Oil Sump

A0084179 |Upper Entrance Guide
AW100012 [Thermistor

12 | 11050196 |Harness Clamp
3
4
5
6 | A0604094 |Support Plate
7
8

103 | 0434 0080B | Philips Tapping Screw - M4x8
104 | 0314 0060B | Philips PanHead Screw -M4x6
105 | 0313 0080B | Philips Pan Head Screw - M3x8
106 | 0314 0050B [Philips Pan Head Screw - M4x5
107 | 0314 0080B | Philips Pan Head Screw - M4x8
108 | 0434 0060B | Philiips Tapping Screw - M4x6

2

1

1

1

1

AW14 0004 |Thermofuse- 182 _C 1
A060 4093 | Upper Frame 1
9 | 52154211 |Decal - Thermofuse 1
10 | 52034146 |Thermistor Spring 1
11 [ AO084178 | Bracket - Thermistor 1
12 | 52154121 | Spring - Oil Blade 2
13 | 52154116 | Oil Blade Holder 1
14 | 52154117 | Oil Blade 1
15 [ A0604121 | Connector Bracket 1
16 | A099 5503 | Fusing Harness 1
17 | A0084116 | Lower Entrance Guide 1
18 | A0084111 | Shaft - Fusing Entrance 1
19 | A0084117 [ Bracket - Rear Fusing Entrance 1
20 [ A0324112 [ Right Rail - Fusing 1
21 [ A0084122 | Adjustment Slide -Lower Entrance 1
22 | A008 4121 | Spring Plate - Adjustment Slide 1
23 | A008 4123 | Knob - Adjustment Slide 1
24 | A008 4124 | Fusing Entrance Cover 1
25 | A0604101 | Slide Lever 1
26 | A0324117 | Spring Plate - Stopper 1
27 | 54472769 | Stepped Screw 2
28 | A099 4041 [ Thermofuse Bracket 1

67




29. FUSING UNIT 4 (A099)

s == 1 .
W é/ 101 %é% |2\|¥>§fg
‘@’0
I\\ %P - Ot /% 3 . 108 |O|

WIS e s
i %W’T—; - - =

N

P % ) : /




29. FUSING UNIT 4 (A099)

L”‘g.ex ‘ Part No. ll Description gsts{erﬁglgf ngx Part No. Description gstge';ﬁ;w
1 | 54424465 | Stripper Pawl Plate 1 0t | 0720 0050B [Retaining Ring - M5
2 | A008 4063 | Lower Exit Guide 1 102 |1 0314 0100B | Philips Pan Head Screw - M4x10
3 | 54424467 | Spring - Stripper Pawl Plate 1 103 | 0720 0030B | Retaining Ring - M3
4 | 54154457 | Spring - Exit 2 104 | 0720 0040B | Retaining Ring - M4
5 | A0604181 | Upper Exit Roller 1 105 | 0964 40068 | Tapping Screw With Flat Washer-M4x6
6 | AF04 0050 |Lower Exit Roller 1 106 | 0434 0080B | Philips Tapping Screw - M4x8
7 | 52054305 | Spring - Hot Roller Stripper 6 107 | 08053399 | Bushing - 6x10x8mm
8 | A008 9002 |Hot Roller Stripper (6pcs/set) 1 108 | 0708 0060B | Flat Washer - M6
9 | 52054220 | Shaft - Hot Roller Stripper 1
10 | A008 4451 | Frame - Exit 1
11 | ABO13062 |Gear -19T 1
12 | A008 4344 | Rear Lever - Fusing Exit 1
13 | 54424444 | Stud - ExitAss'y Release Lever 2
14 | 54424464 | Spring - Rear Release Lever 1
15 | 54424463 | Spring - Front Release Lever 1
16 | A008 4341 | Front Lever - Fusing Exit 1
17 | 50530447 | Bushing - 6mm 2
18 | A060 4161 | Fusing SensorFieler 1
19 | A470 1703 | Shift Clutch 1
20 | AA06 3504 | Spring -Lower Exit Roller 1
21 | A470 1702 | Gear-17Z 1
22 | 54424491 | Actuator - Paper Exit Sensor 1
23 | 52155230 | Photointerrupter -EE-SX403-P12 1
24 || A316 4640 | Fusing Exit Guide 1
25 || A008 4482 | Upper Exit Guide 1
26 | 52154497 | Exit Antistatic Brush 1
27 |52062684 |Shoulder Screw - M3 1

69




30. DEVELOPMENT UNIT 1 (A099)

t\i\:ﬁ/

]

70



30. DEVELOPMENT UNIT 1 (A099)

Index

NO, Part No. Description gstsyerpnebrl‘ ljng?x Part No. Description gsts}leael)rly
1 |ABO13449 [Gear-19T 1 101 10314 0100B |Philips Pan Head Screw - M4x10
2 [AA152142 |Seal -11x7x3.8mm 4 102 | 0727 0060E |Retaining Ring - M6
3 [AA08 0068 |Bushing - 6mm 6 103 | 0720 0060E | Retaining Ring - M6
4 | AA152145 |Bushing - 6mm 6 104 [ 0720 0040E | Retaining Ring - M4
5 | AD03 8047 |Paddle Roller 1 105 | 0720 0050E | Retaining Ring - M5
6 [AD038025 |Agitator Shaft 1 106 [ 0314 0080B | Philips Pan Head Screw - M4x8
7 | ABO13263 |Gear-15Z 1
8 | AD03 0022 |Agitator 1
9 | A060 3006 |Lower Development Case 1

10 [ A060 3070 | Rear Lower Stale Plate 1

11 | A060 3065 | Development Grip 1

12 | A0603166 | Development Stopper 1

13 | A060 3087 | Development Knob 1

14 | A060 3001 | Development Unit 1

15 | AA00 0083 [ Decal - Development Knob 1

16 | AA08 0070 | Bushing - 6mm 4

17 | A053 3019 | Seal - Development Bottom Plate 4

18 | AA151568 | Seal -10x334x2mm 1

A




31. DEVELOPMENT UNIT 2 (A099)

|06ﬁ5),//2
//1‘\1‘//3
'06/////////L JL//'OZ ;/j;/‘l 102
7 = 9 \
<//////// [ = 9° =
/ﬂ//// _ LAk ]I 106 = " PR on
" e Y < TR
\\y ///////// : (0 N § {?\A\%@
-3 /// > | )4 \\ S
e e ////// -

5 -—uoe

r?@/ﬂ%//// / >
! ;\// //// 75 = /&’//@Q/\R\‘W
'\\ L@ o S T WY

Sl | NP
o / N e

// A\\

5\

e @@, e SO,
13
vd H U %z B
10/7 || m‘%@’%\ 01
AT 2



31. DEVELOPMENT UNIT 2 (A099)

l,[}ge_x Part No. Description gs‘g’epm%rly Iﬁg“ Part No. Description gstgemcly
1 | AA151495 |Seal - 3x6x61 mm 1 101 108053454 |Ball Bearing - 6x12mm
2 | AG05 1052 |[Development Unit Band 1 102 | 0720 0040E | Retaining Ring - M4
3 | A060 3201 |Development Filter 1 103 | 0632 0100G | Pin - M2x10
4 | AA152139 |[AntistaticBrush 1 104 | 0720 0060E | Retaining Ring - M6
5 | A0603149 |Development Upper Guide 1 105 | 0720 0050E | Retaining Ring - M5

| 6 | AA151501 [ Right Development Seal 1 106 | 0951 4010B | Philips Screw With Washer - M4x10
7_| AA151502 [ Left Development Seal 1 107 | 0951 3005B | Philips Screw With Flat WasheM3x5
8 | AA08 4025 [ Bearing Retainer 3
9 | AB013448 | Gear-16T 2

10 | A060 3093 | Bias Terminal 1

11| A060 3179 | Front Gear Cover 1

12 | ABO1 3264 | Gear - 36Z 1

13 | ABO13452 | Idler Gear - 18T 2

14 | AA152145 | Bushing - 6mm 3

15 | AA132024 | Spacer - M6 2

16 | ABO1 3451 | Gear - 24T 1

17 | AD030021 |Development Auger 1

73


Technical Support
Items 6 and 7
MB 14: Part standardization


32. DEVELOPMENT UNIT 3 (A099)

\\t\\/:%%/l 104

Ik P > PN \_n®

a|]E Py 4
S 24
& . T )»ea, G

)>//// o N / VERNE N N O
e '/U ‘ NV \ ‘\\//@(\J)} \‘;o! /

\\ ' /// W 'fV\L\\}‘/ /I

24 //f/ ZF /ﬂ\//l
7 = =g ]| 4

| /
ﬂ/@@f“/// /4 >

104

/‘

O W a Z N

el
¢ o

18 20

74



32. DEVELOPMENT UNIT 3 (A099)

‘\Fge"( Part No. Description Sstsyeg&;
1 152153295 | Seal - 3x7x63mm 1
2 [ 52153321 | Gear- 56T 1
3 | 52153281 | Pin 1
4 |54473236 |Gear-23T 1
5 (52053306 |[Gear-18T 2
6 |A0063183 [Joint-Hopper 1
7 |52153347 |Spring-Gear 1
8 |52153327 |Shaft-Agitator 1
9 |52153256 |Seal-TonerSupply 2

10 [52153270 |Seal - Front 1

11152153271 Seal-Rear 1

12 |52153275 [Seal 1

13 152153278 |Seal 1

14 | 52153298 |Seal-405x5x2mm 1

15 [ 52153302 |TonerSupplyRoller 1

16 [ 52153303 | Seal -Toner Supply Roller 2

17 | 52153313 | Seal- 10mm 2

18 | A0093260 | Hopper Lower Casing 1

19 | 52153276 | Seal 1

20 | 52153399 [ Seal-50x19mm 2

21 | 52153395 | Seal- 25x75mm 1

22 | 52153394 | Seal - 12x406mm 1

23 | 52153290 | Seal 1

24 | 52153285 | Seal - 3x7x63mm 2

25 | 52153255 | Seal -Upper Casing 1

26 | AA150205 | Seal-20x72 1

27 | A0603249 | Upper Hopper Case 1

‘jge.x Part No. Description g;tsyelr:etzly
101 | 07200050E |Retaining Ring - M5

102 | 09654008W |TappingScrewWith Flat Washer-M4x8

103 | 08074103 |Spacer-0.5mm

104 | 07200040E |Retaining Ring - M4

75




33. INVERTER UNIT 1 (A099)

P11 e e eyl
@? N e ) M\\\

%

S S

1 e N2 YA
5 ,\ Viin\ \\?\\@N‘ T
S e 0 (/ﬂ\\w%’g //
@‘\{@ J@f///;@ «E\Z\%\N\“m\// .
(/ &7 //\/ _ ilt\"@/2l/\< r((ﬂ% M //\@/ 05
s I el Cot s
e ?ﬁ %A\n\&\%@gﬂ s

0 | = /'\ . 5 04
.05\;%\“?@%&9] B S .

—E /\@ \ W‘M S / AT &R0
/‘%@ /\Z‘% NG »

e LR e, B e WP

R P o Y

R \\\\\\\ﬁ!{/\\xw\ TN
w A \% 105 : \
Sk IR

Eatei i I 2=

I05 N =

76



33. INVERTOR UNIT 1 (A099)

ex
2

1

Part No. Description S;tsye;glry \Gii)ex Part No. Description Aosts);rsgl;
A3164477 | Upper Pick-up Solenoid 1 01 | 0434 0060B | Philips Tapping Screw M4x6
A316 4478 | Lower Pick-up Solenoid 1 102 | 0313 0060B | Philips Pan Head Screw M3x6
A316 4574 | Entrance Gate Lever 1 103 | 0960 4008B | Philips Flange Screw - M4 X 8
52086136 | Spring- Hot Roller Stripper 1 104 | 0720 0040B | Retaining Ring - M4
50530447 | Bushing - 6mm 4 105 | 0720 0030B | Retaining Ring - M3
58874162 | Screw - Driven Guide Plate 4
54131812 | Spring -Drum Return Arm 1
AA06 3496 | Spring-Exit 4
AA08 0034 | Bushing-4x5x7 6
AWO02 0032 |Photosensor Ass'y 1
A316 4513 | Lower Exit Sensor Bracket 1
A393 4623 | Exit Driven Roller 2
52141731 Fluorescent Lamp Heater Spring 2
A3164514 | Transport Driven Roller 1
A316 4491 | Lower Exit Guide Plate-Removal 1
52012832 | Feed Clutch Spring 2
A316 4517 | Lower Guide Support Cover 1
A316 4525 | Upper Relay Guide Plate 1
A316 4580 | Exit 2nd Gate 1
A316 4620 | Copy Tray Stay 1
A316 4507 | Upper Exit Guide Plate 1
A316 4570 | Exit Entrance Gate 1
A316 4509 | Upper Guide Support Cover 1
A316 4490 | Upper Exit Guide Plate - Removal 1
H0001217 | Lock Lever Spring 2
A316 4621 | Inverter Exit Stay 1
A316 4505 | Upper Exit Sensor Bracket 1
AWO02 0031 | Photosensor Ass’y 1
A316 4572 | Upper Solenoid Bracket 1
A316 4582 | Solenoid Bracket 1
AA120005 | Antistatic Brush 2

77




34. INVERTER UNIT 2 (A099)

¢
X
A S
N
3 N
Y
N

"[ N S Lh/ ‘
m =

~ ) \{20

=0
=
S
3

q A 'L" I M
QAN g
i 14l Nie
SS i £ ";\
QP o
30
* 4

/
\v\/

78




34. INVERTER UNIT 2 (A099)

\’Gdon?x Part No. Description gstsyem)ﬁy wge.x Part No. Description gstze}r)netgly
1 |A316 4558 |Solenoid Lever 1 36 |[A3164527 |Left Roller Spring 2
2 |A316 4557 [Solenoid Link Shaft 1 37 | AA001241 |Decal -Inverter Guide Plate 1
3 |A316 4527 [Left Roller Spring 2
4 |A316 4559 |Reverse Roller Lever 1
5 |[A316 4476 |Pick-up Solenoid 1
6 [A4692123 |Rubber Cushion -1x10x10mm 1
7 | AA06 0309 |Pressure Spring 1
8 [AWO02 0040 |PhotosensorAss'y 1
9 | A3164492 [Transport Guide Plate 1

10 | A316 4621 |Inverter Exit Stay 1

11 [ A316 5135 |DC Drive Board - Inverter 1

12 [ A316 4531 |Inverter Entrance Guide 1

13 [ 54472769 | Stepped Screw 1

14 | A316 4515 | Lower Exit Guide Plate 1

15 | AA08 0034 | Bushing - 4x5x7 2

16 | 52141731 | Fluorescent Lamp Heater Spring 2

17 | A316 4514 | Transport Driven Roller 2

18 | A3164553 | Inverter Gate Pawl 1

19 | A3164552 | Inverter Middle Guide Plate 1

20 | A3164550 | Inverter Reverse Roller Shaft 1

21 | A3164566 | Guide Roller Spacer 2

22 | A3164565 | GuideRollerHolder 1

23 | A3164523 | Guide Roller - 16 7

24 | A3164562 | Guide Roller - 14 2

25 | A316 4541 | Inverter Cover Support Guide 1

26 | A3164543 | RearLockArm 1 101 | 04340060B| Philips Tapping Screw -M4x6

27 | AA066136 | Pressure Spring 1 102 | 0951 30058 | Philips Screw With Flat WasheM3x5

28 | 52031852 | Bushing -6x8x4mm 2 103 | 0951 40068 | Philips Screw With Washer-M4x6

29 | A3164542 | Cover Open Grip 1 104 | 0951 30068 | Philips Screw With Flat Washer-M3x6

30 | A316 4547 | Front Lock Arrn 1 105 [ 03130050B| Philips Pan Head Screw-M3x5

31 | AA066137 | Pressure Spring 1 106 | 09604008B|Philips Flange Screw - M4 X 8

32 | A3164540 | Inverter Cover 1 107 | 07200040B| Retaining Ring-M4

33 | A316 4546 | Cover Holder 1 108 | 07200030B|Retaining Ring - M3

34 | A3164528 | RightRollerSpring 2 109 | 11050361 | Locking Spacer

35 | A0994523 | Guide Roller - 16 6 110 | 08053384 | Bushing - 5mm

79




35. INVERTER UNIT 3 (A099)

101
101 / ) 104 N

SRS S . g
@ @ ‘*}‘2@/% A@é@x\\ [

Zf ﬁ

‘ 4 ~_ [ T2}

i \M\.—‘ il-a ?é/ €, 17&@@j io
P @00,\ '5,0,/\_4“ ol ;f@\
< I AN

AN \j‘*ﬂ\@
25 19 \/@%
37 &
A 107 .

80



35. INVERTOR UNIT 3 (A099)

I,Qgex Part No. Description SA)stgefn%rly I,Ggex Part No. Description SA]stgeEebrly
1 |A316 4602 [Gear - 35Z 1 101 | 0720 0040B | Retaining Ring - M4
2 |A316 4593 |Gear- 16Z 1 102 | 0951 4006B | PhilipsScrewWith Washer- M4x6
3 150530447 |[Bushing - 6mm 10 103 [ 03440080F | PhilipsTruss Head Screw - M4x8
4 |A316 4622 |Sensor Bracket 1 14 | 11050310 | Wire Clamp
5 |AW02 0021 [Photointerruptor -175487-3 1
6 |A3165501 [Inverter Unit Harness 1
7 |A3164592 |Transport Relay Drive Roller 1
8 |A3164590 |Exit Drive Roller 2
9 | A3164594 |Inverter Drive Roller 1

10 | A3164584 [Inverter Drive Roller 1

11 | A3165510 [Inverter Harness 1

12 | A099 5511 |Inverter Relay Harness 1

13 | A316 4631 | Rear Inverter Cover 1

14 | AA043122 |Timing Belt- 175P 1

15 | C202 3102 | Collar - 6.35x10x4mm 2

16 | A409 1161 [Pulley-21T 4

17 | A3164605 | Tightener 2

18 | A0074914 | Idler Roller 2

19 | 53601711 [ Pressure Spring 2

20 | A316 4595 | Gear - 20/21Z 1

21 | 08074043 | Spacer 2

22 | AA043123 | Timing Belt-150P 1

23 | A3164604 | Gear-18Z 1

24 | A3164603 | Gear -20/21Z 1

25 | A3164632 | Front Inverter Cover 1

26 | A3164640 | FusingExitGuide 1

27 | A3164610 [ Rear Side Plate 1

28 | A3164614 | Front Side Plate 1

81




36. COOLING DUCT SECTION (A099)

g/m [ e
= L 5

0




36. COOLING DUCT SECTION (A099)

dex

No. Part No. Description ;?stsyeri%rly m?x Part No. Description (A]stge,rsnebrly

1 |A0602411 |Main Corona Chamber 1 100 |1 0434 0080B |Philips Tapping Screw - M4x8

2 | A060 2331 Drum Guide 1 101 |1 0971 4008A |Philips Polycarbonate Screw - M4x8

3 |A0602332 |Main Corona Guide 1 102 | 0951 4008B |Philips Screw With Washer - M4x8

4 | A099 2433 [Main Corona Duct 1 103 | 0951 30068 | Philips Screw With Flat Washer-M3x6
5 [A0601121 [Duct Bracket 1 14 ] 03130300B | Philips Pan Head Screw - M3x30

6 | AA180049 |Density Sensor Tube 1 105 | 03140100B | Philips Pan Head Screw - M4x10

7 |A0372471 |Duct - IdSensor 1

8 | A060 2437 |Duct Holder 1

9 | A0605481 |Vacuum Fan Motor -DC24V 1.92W 1
10 [ ARTTTE Right Support Plate |

11| A060 1119 Fan Cover Plate
12 [ A099 9513 | Dust Filter Kit - 3pcs/set 1
13 | A060 1118 | Fan Cover 1

14 | A060 5516 | Toner End Sensor Harness 2
15 | A060 2472 | Connector Bracket 1
16 | 54347916 | High Voltage Decal 1
17 | A060 5520 | DC Main Harness 1

83



Technical Support
Item 10
MB 11: Part catalog correction


37. RECEPTACLES (A099)

84



37.. RECEPTACLES (A099)

L‘,’g ¥ Part No. Description Sstzeﬁgly ‘\;'ge Part No. Description
1 A012 3872 [RearBracket-T & S Corona 1 00 | 0434 0080B | Philips Tapping Screw - M4x8
2 |A060 2930 |Drive Gear -33Z 2 101 [ 0951 3005B | Philips Screw With Flat Washer M3x5
3 |A060 2633 |Guide Plate Holder 1 102 | 0720 0060E | Retaining Ring - M6
4 | AW02 0021 | Photointerruptor -175487-3 1
5 | A060 3490 [Development Unit Sensor Bracket 1
6 |[A0605516 |Toner End Sensor Harness 1
7 | ABO13496 |Gear-27Z 2
8 | A0123668 | Bias Terminal Holder 1
9 | A0122433 | BiasTerminal 1
10 | ABO13498 | Gear-45Z 2 t
11 [ AA0B 0012 | Bushing-6x10x6 1
12 [ 52152131 |T&SCoronaHolder 1
13 | AD02 1065 |PCC Receptacle 1
14 | A0602258 | Grounding Plate 1
15 [ AD021064 | Main Corona Receptacle Housing 1
16 | AD021063 | Main Corona Receptacle 1
17 | 54422107 | Spring 2
18 | A0603484 | Bias Receptacle 1
19 | A0603154 | Guide Holder 1
20 | AB000019 | Gear - 20/36Z 1

85




38. PRINTER UNIT 1 ((A099)

LN jw% \ M%W
: o ! !f \V“‘V’ & io \\/‘ -

86



38. PRINTER UNIT 1 (A099)

et Part No. Description l?sts‘(/enflﬁ;
1 | AY100002 [ Polygon Motor Board 1
3 | A060 2130 | Left Stay 1
4 | A060 2084 | Left Base 1
5 | A060 1092 | Rear Left Cover Bracket 1
6 | A060 1176 |Control Board Bracket 1
7 | A060 1134 |Harness Guide Stand 1
8 | A060 2195 |Rear Frame 1
9 | A060 2171 [Right Stay 1
10 | AAD2 1005 |Magnet Catch 1
11 | A099 2051 | Right Base Laser Unit(RIC) 1
11 | AD99 2061 | Right BaseLaserUnit (NRG) 1
12 | AD60 2186 | Support Rod 1
13 | A099 2185 | Front Flame 1
14 | A0B0 5150 | PWMControlBoard 1
15 | A060 2130 | Left Stay 1
16 | AA15 1553 | Seal-6x9x366 f
17 | AA151561 | Seal -3x5x360 (RIC) |
17 |A0992173 | Seal -3x5x360 (NRG) 1
18 | AA151552 | Seal-2x25x350 1
19 | A0602065 | Shield Glass Rail 1
20 || A0B0 2175 [Grounding Plate 1
21 || A060 2176 | Grounding Plate Holder 1
22 || AD60 2089 | LD Fan Bracket 1
23 | AX64 0024 | Fan Motor - DC24V 2.16W 1
24 | A0605544 |LDI/FHarness 1

ldx
No.
100
101
102
103
104

Part No. Description ggesﬁ;ly
04340080B | Philips Tapping Screw -M4x8

11050310 Wiire Clamp

11050352 Clamp

11050262 Wire Saddle

03130300B | Philips Pan Head Screw - M3x30

87




39. PRINTER UNIT 2 (A099)




39. PRINTER UNIT 2 (A099)

,\c‘fs?( Part No. Description gstsyeF:gh ng Part No. Description E\)fgeﬁ?&y

1 | A0992104 | Optical Unit Ass’y (RIC) 1 100 | 0434 0080B [ Philips Tapping Screw - M4x8

1 | A099 2114 | Optical Unit Ass'y (NRG) 1 101 0434 0120B | Tapping Screw - Mdx12

2 | A0992103 | Optical Unit (RIC) 1 102 0313 0080B | Philips Pan Head Screw - M3x8

2 | A0992113 | Optical Unit (NRG) 1 108 0951 3006B | Philips Screw With Flat Washer-M3x6

3 | AX06 0068 | Polygon Mirror Motor 1 104 0434 0120B | Tapping Screw - M4x12

4 | A060 5547 | Polygon Mirror Motor Harness 1 105 0951 3018B | Philips Screw With Flat Wash. -M3x18

5 | AA152061 [ O-ring 83 1 106 09654012W | Tapping Screw With Flat Washer-M4x12
6 [A0372113 |Optical Housing Spacer 1

7 |A060 2111 |LD Unit Ass’y 1

8 | AA152094 |Seal- 22x38x2 1

9 [AWO03 0024 |Optical Fiber - Sync Detection

10 | A060 2141 |Sync Detector Holder
11 | A099 2151 | Mirror Cover (RIC)

11 [ A099 2161 | Mirror Cover (NRG)

12 | A060 2068 | Sync Detection Sensor Miller
13 [ AA151551 [Seal - 2x13x35
14 | 54421711 | Spring Plate -1st Mirror

[15 [ A0602060 |1st Mirror Ass'y

16 | G000 1945 | CylinderLens

89


Technical Support
Item 15
MB 3: Parts catalog correction


40. PRINTER UNIT 3 (A099)

5 -
ol \p © (/g\l\\ %\ >
Morw 7 N Q{\)s%‘ @ @\vﬁ

W it A
OISO UL A P o1 N

-V A
| v T an, | 1A

"’\|0| s

| & /’V*EA\\LQW J ~
| 102 I/;:<>//:/\V“7f\/\i g,/IO| m\ ‘%\
NS ‘M; |
\ - \\/ s > // 12 |oe —Om'—""—ﬂgo _____ |
|

12 P N SN

|

|

|

Aoty PSSR O
SN P e e

|

|

I

NS ——0

N

| =<
LI T

@
/
/



40. PRINTER UNIT 3 (A099)

me'x Part No. Description Qty Per Index Qty Per

Assembly No, Part No. Description Assembly

A062 5600 |DC Power Supply- 100V/120V 130W (RIC)
AZ22 0018 |DC Power Supply - 220V/240V240W(NRG)
A099 2174 [Cooling Fan Bracket

A099 5481 |Cooling Fan Motor - DC12V

A099 5611 |Priner Control Board (RIC)

A099 5711  |Priner Control Board (NRG)

A062 5542 |APL I/F Harness

AW03 0017 | Optical Fiber - APL

A062 5543 | DC Harness - Printer Control Board

A062 2070 | Control Board Support Platte

A3502178 |Bracket - HDD

A350 5637 |Harness - File - HDD

A350 5601 [ Harness - PSU - HDD

101 | 0434 0080B |Philips Tapping Screw - M4x8
102 | 11060554 |Locking Support

103 | 03130050B | Philips Pan Head Screw - M3x5
104 | 11050159 |PCB Stud

105 | 0314 0080B | Philips Pan Head Screw - M4x8
106 | 0313 0300B | Philips Pan Head Screw - M3x30

— O W N O A AW

91




41. ELECTRICAL SECTION 1 (A099)

_.|| - B > ]

i R RN A

S Vi (0

- ] &,Mzﬁ@? N\ A

O W% A
@% WMWMW//N Y Ve |\ WE.
8 /%\mlll.l ~ . /m / wm// N =

/
i
=" /mwm
S avmar ) A\ §
\N @wiﬁy
7 \Re@R T
/MV N
Nz

m E {\(

N -
A//wﬁ \ \ )/ é am@%ryw
N ey

€ \ W‘ MW

92



41. ELECTRICAL SECTION 1 (A099)

K]ld? Part No. Description AOSQ'EE%“ m?x Part No. Description Ests)é;glry
1 |A060 1131 |HarnessGuide 1 100 [ 14073698 |[IC -MK48T52B-15

2 |A099 1136 |Board Bracket 101 [ 0313 0080M | Phillips Pan HeacScrew - 8mrn

3 |A060 1130 |Harness Clamp 102 | 11025832 [ Connector - Terminator

4 | AA143301 |Stepped Screw- M3x4 103 | 11050183 [ Spacer

5 | A3875605 |Harness-Scanner I/0 104 | 11050160 [Clamp

6 | A099 5101 |Main Control Board 105 | 11050262 | Wire Saddle

7 | AZ320048 |[Power Pack - C. G.B.BR 106 | 11050291 [ Wire Saddle

8 | AY100001 |DC Motor Control Board 107 | 09514008B | Philips Screw With Washer - M4x8

9 | A387 1100 | Scanner I/F Bracket(RIC) 108 | 11050310 [ Wire Clamp

1
1
2
1
1
1
1
1
9 | A387 1125 |Scanner I/F Bracket (NRG) 1 109 | 0434 0080B | Philips Tapping Screw - M4x8
10 | A060 2198 | Interface Board Cover(RIC) 1 110 | 09513006 [ Philips Screw With Washer - M3x6
10 | A099 2198 | Interface Board Cover(NRG) 1 111 16070638 | Ferrite Core - TFC25-15-12
11| ADB0 2197 | Interface Board Bracket 1
12 | AD60 2911 | DC Control Board Bracket 1
13 | A0995140 | DC Control Board 1
14 | AD60 5520 | DC Main Harness 1
15 | A0605523 | Relay Harness-Manual Feed 1
16 | A060 1164 | Connector Bracket 1
17 | AWO030017 | Optical Fiber - APL 1
19 | AWO030020 | Fiber Cable 1
20 | AW03 0019 | Optical Fiber - Scanner 1
21 | A387 1130 | Shield Plate(NRG) 1

93




42. ELECTRICAL SECTION 2 (A099)

94



42. ELECTRICAL SECTION 2 (A099)

95

'n,gg.x Part No. Description 2 tsxerigy dg.x Part No. Description Ss?ef:\el:h
1 A0609001 | Ozone Filter Kit - 6pcs/set 1 100 | 0434 0080B | Philips Tapping Screw - M4x8
2 A0601127 | Cooling Duct B 1 0t [ 11050261 [ Clamp
3 | AA15 1264 |Seal - 3x10x39 4 12 | 11050310 | Wire Clamp
4 | A0601122 |[Cooling Duct A 1 103 | 11070625 | Fuse - 5A125V(RIC)
5 | A0605484 [Exhaust Fan Motor -DC24V 1.92W 2 103 | 11070555 | Fuse - 4A-SEMCO (NRG)
6 | Az240016 |DC Power Supply Unit -115V 450W(RIC) 1 104 | 11070392 | Fuse - 6.3A(RIC)
6 | AZ240025 |DC Power Supply Unit - 220V/240V320W(NRG) 1 104 | 11070673 | Fuse - 6.3A 250NRG)
7 A060 1150 | Fusing Cover Bracket 1 105 | 11070710 | Fuse - 10A 125V(RIC)
8 | A060 1166 |Power Supply Code Stopper 1 106 [ 11070693 | Circuit Breaker - 18A 250\RIC)
9 | AZ000013 [Power Supply Code (RIC) 1 106 | 11070472 | Circuit Breaker - 250V/8A(NRG)
9 | A085 5671 | Power Supply Code (NRG) 1 107 | 12041545 | Main Switch
10 | G003 2503 | Noise Filter - 100V(RIC) 1 108 | 0965 4010B | Tapping Screw - M4 X 10
10 16020946 | Noise Filter - 220V/240V(NRG) 1 19 | 11050310 | Wire Clamp
1 AAQ0 1190 | Decal - Ground 1
12 | A060 1160 | AC Bracket - A(RIC) 1
12 | A099 1161 | AC Bracket - A(NRG) 1
14 | A060 1161 | AC Bracket - B (RIC) 1
14 | A0991162 | AC Bracket - B(NRG) 1
15 | A060 1145 | Rear Filter Holder 1
16 | AZ320049 Power Pack - T. D.PCC 1
17 | A099 5180 |AC Drive Board (RIC) 1
17 | A0995012 [AC Drive Board (NRG) 1
18 | A0605500 [AC Relay Harness 1




43. DRIVE SECTION (A099)

> @ 4 A;.)
- % & ot I (G
& T o g

<\ B o~ \\’% s "‘7&@ / \\‘VJ// f’ﬂ g/ /- Joo
~ |04/ I SN 0o s\ ‘\///\{///;T\/ /—40’[\%‘-}/
" /I Y = O P
\29/30/)}9/\'@@ 25 N ~ %////%’)C,\
o @, ko AN 77
\25/ W@m RS0 N S, NNl W 7 77 22N

s ‘\\\\I!Y///////iﬂ\

et/ o A k)
100 \Q\N \2 2103 %

102”



Axz{

43. DRIVE SECTION (A099)

ggX Part No. Description gstglelr:n%rly
1 |AX06 0046 |Main Motor - DC24V 42W 1
2 |52151104 |[Spring - Clutch 1
3 |AA132099 (Collar - 10x12xI 7 1
4 |52151103 [Ratchet - Sleeve - Paper Feed 1
5 [A099 3425 |Development Drive Shaft 1
6 [AA161002 |Rubber Pad 3
7 | A099 3488 | Drive Gear Holder 1
8 | A0602255 [Drum Shaft 1
9 [A0995513 |Development Clutch Harness 1
10 [ A060 2254 |Front Side Plate 1
— ||| AB0000T5_[Sprocket-23Z | Pevefapment Clufda 1
= 12 150530447 |Bushing - 6mm 2
13 | A060 1191 | Bushed Roller Chain - 244P 1
14 | 54421111 | Spring - Main Drive Tightner 2
15 | 52051105 | Chain Tightener 1
16 | 54421110 | Sprocket - 20T 1
17 | A060 1189 | Bele Tightener 1
18 | AB02 6009 | Sprocket - 30Z 1
19 | A060 1192 [ Timing Belt - 60-S2M-520 1
20 | AB03 0277 | Drum Drive Pulley - 120Z 1
21 | A060 2421 | Flange 1
22 | A0602422 | Base 1
23 | A060 2423 | Ring 7
24 | A060 3361 | Blade Solenoid 1
25 | 54423233 | Spring-DriveWheel 1
26 | 52153478 | Boss-TonerSupply Cluch 1
27 | A0993489 | Solenoid Bracket -Toner Supply 1
28 | 52153471 | SupplyShaft 1
29 | 52053306 | Gear - 18T 1
30 | A060 3481 | Bearing Retainer 1
31 | AB000016 | Gear -34Z 1

97

dex
Jo.
100
10t
102
103
104
105

107
108

Part No.

Description

Q'ty Per
Assembly

043400808
0951 5014B
043402508
07200050E
07200060E
0725 0120E
070750508
0740 3012

0804 6099

Philips Tapping Screw- M4x8
Philips Screw With Washer -M5x14
Tapping Screy - M4x25

Retaining Ring - M5

Retaining Ring - M6

Retaining Ring C - MI 2

Collar - M5

Ball Bearing - 12x28x8

Hexagon Head Bolt - M3



Technical Support
Item 11
MB 13: Parts catalog correction


44. FRAME SECTION 1 (A09)

YA
&

[+}]

i,

) =

o N /\NWJ\%/I
S0 Y e W
LT
_ AHlsws \%
. m/m_alv,“%l @Wv
m/@@TV@

98



44. FRAME SECTION 1 (A099)

5‘135 Part No. Description E;ZeFr'r?tl;M
1 A0602771 Paper Feed Support Plate 1
2 A0602746 | Pressure Lever Stay 1
3 A0601086 | Paper Exit Bracket 1
4 A0601090 | Lower Stay 1
5 A0992729 [ Guide Roller 4
6 A0602727 | Left Guide Roller Bracket 2
7 A0992716 | Paaer Feed Tray Guide 2
8 A0602711 | Left Upper Rail 1
9 A0602940 | Paper Size Sensor Bracket 2
10 AWS50 0015 | Push Switch 2
1 10605517 | Paper Size Sensor Harness-1st Tray 1
13 A0602822 | Rail Stopper 1
14 A0602773 | Paper Feed Tray 1

go* | parno. e
100 | 0434 0080B | Philips Tapping Screw -M4x8

101 | 11050201 | Harness Clamp

102 | 11050310 [ Wire Clamp

103 | 0720 0040E | Retaining Ring - M4

104 | 0313 0060B | Philiips Pan Head Screw - M3x6

99




45. FRAME SECTION 2 (A099)

L+TDg TN

g o
w | e o
o © = m.. v AN
Q
— N Z ~
== Q 8 = N IIMb\ w / €
. N 2
AW @, [ €
/7 J S v d o
<) £e [=] \
\ / ~N = N,
© o ® \ /
(=3 [=] / ;
1*] o
< o N2 &

100



45. FRAME SECTION 2 (A099)

,ffg * | Part No. Description gstéleaebrly ,\jg *| Part No. Description SA]st)s/eTnetgly

1 |A099 2560 |Rear Side Plate 1 100 | 0434 0080B | Philips Tapping Screw - M4x8
2 |A0602912 |Base Support Plate 1 101 | 0434 0200B | Pan Head Self-tapping Screw - M4x20
3 [A099 2251 |Rear Side Plate 1 102 | 0720 0040B | Retaining Ring - M4
4 | A060 1060 |Front Grip Plate 2 103 | 0725 0100E | Retaining RingC - M10
5 [A060 1063 |Rear Grip Plate 2 14 | 11050319 |Harness Clamp
6 | AHO1 0006 |Rubber Foot 4 16 | 11050196 |Harness Clamp
7 | A099 2729 | Guide Roller 4 106 | 11050310 | Wire Clamp
8 | A0602723 | RightGuide Roller Bracket 2 107 | 11050262 | Wire Saddle
9 | A0601066 |Base Cover 1 108 | 12042319 | Safety Switch - AC250V 16A

10 | A0601065 |RearCoverSupport Plate 2 19 | 11024473 [CT Connector -2P

11 | A0992716 |Paaer FeedTrayGuide 2 110 | 11024559 | Connector - 3P

12 | A0602702 | Right Upper Rail 1 111 | 11025144 [ Connector - 2P

13 | A099 2917 | Connector Bracket 1 112 | 11025145 | Connector - 3P - BLUE

14 | A060 2922 | Magnetic Clutch Bracket 1

15 | A060 2925 | Magnetic Clutch Bracket 1

16 [ A099 1015 | Switch Bracket 1

17 | AA00 0333 [ Decal - Caution 1

101




46. MAIN CONTROL BOARD (A099)

CAPACITOR
SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX
NO. NO. NO. NO. NO NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO NO. NO.
ciit 179 c121 177 c131 177 Cl141 177 cisi 179 cl61 179
C102 179 cl12 179 C122 177 C132 177 C142 177 C152 179 C162 179
C103 179 cus 179 C123 177 C133 177 C143 179 C153 179 C163 178
C104 179 Cil4 179 Cl24 177 C134 177 C144 179 Cl54 179 Cl64 179
C105 179 c115 179 C125 177 C135 177 C145 179 Cl155 179 C165 179
C106 179 Cli6 179 C126 177 Cl136 177 C146 179 C156 179 C166 179
C107 179 ci? 179 C127 177 C137 177 C147 179 C157 179 C167 179
C108 179 Cl18 179 CI128 177 C138 177 Cl148 179 C158 172 C168 179
C109 179 c119 179 C129 177 C139 177 C149 179 C159 179 C160 179
C110 179 C120 173 C130 177 C140 177 C150 179 C160 179 C170 179
SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | NDE SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBO! | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX

NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO.
C171 179 €201 179 c211 179 €221 202 €241 179 €251 177
Ci72 179 €202 179 c12 179 222 179 €232 179 C242 179 252 177
C173 179 €203 179 213 179 223 174 233 179 C243 179 €253 177
C174 179 C204 179 214 177 €224 176 €234 179 C244 179 €254 177
€205 179 215 177 €225 179 €235 174 €245 179 €255 177
€206 175 C216 179 €226 179 €236 179 €246 179 €256 177
€207 179 C217 179 227 179 237 179 C247 179 257 179
€208 179 218 179 €228 179 €238 179 €248 179 €258 179

€209 179 C219 179 €229 203 €239 179 €249 177

210 175 €220 202 €240 179 €250 177

102




46. MAIN CONTROL BOARD (A099)

CONNECTOR DIODE IC
SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | NDE} SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | NDEX SYMBOL. | INDEX SYMBOL | NDEX
No. No. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO.
261 179 C271 180 CN150 106 CN161 102 D101 126 D201 125 1cl1o1 149
C262 179 272 180 CN151 113 CN 162 110 D102 127 D202 129 IC102 132
C263 179 C273 179 CN152 103 CN163 108 D103 127 D203 129 1C103 153
C264 179 C274 179 CNI153 114 CN 164 109 D104 127 1C104 153
C265 179 C275 179 CN154 115 CN166 107 D105 127 IC105 144
C266 179 C276 179 CN155 111 CN 167 104 D106 127 DPS IC106 142
CN156
C267 177 c277 179 112 CN 170 104 D107 127 SYMBOL | INDEX 1C107 150
C268 180 C278 177 CN 157 105 D108 127 NO. NO. 1C108 155
C269 180 279 179 CN158 115 D109 127 1C 109 5
C270 180 C280 177 CN160 116 D110 127 DPS101 121 (Socket) 120
SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX
NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO, NO, NO. T NO. T NO. NO. NO.
IC110 138 ic121 143 1C132 152 1C202 133 iC212 133 1C222 142 0SCl101 159
1C112 6 IC122 157 1C133 139 1C203 144 1C213 142 1C223 141 0sC102 4
(Socket) 120 ic123 148 IC134 139 1C204 144 1C214 135 1C224 142 0sC103 160
IC113 132 IC124 148 1C137 136 1C205 142 IC215 133 0SC104 160
IC114 133 1C125 158 1C138 3 1C206 132 1C216 132
IC126 8 LED
IC115 138 (Socket) 119 IC139 7 1C207 145 1C217 132
1C116 156 1C127 151 (Socket) 117 1C208 138 1C218 142 SY%SOL INI\% X
1c117 137 IC128 2 IC140 154 €200 | 134 I1C219 146 : :
IC118 134 IC129 152 1C141 1 1C210 142 1C220 142 LED101 131
(Socket) 118 1C201 133 1211 140 1c221 142 LED103 131
103
46. MAIN CONTROL BOARD (A099)
RESISTOR
SYMBOL | NDEX SYMBO. | NDEJ SYMBOL | NDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | NDEX YMBOL INDE} SYMBOL | INDEX
NO. NO. NO. Jiic NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO.
R101 195 RItI 191 R201 189 R211 182 R221 189 R231 191 R241 192
R103 181 RI112 191 R202 195 R212 190 R222 189 R232 182 R242 192
R104 181 R113 191 R203 198 R213 185 R223 189 R233 182 R243 187
R105 19 R114 191 R204 190 R214 198 R224 189 R234 182 R244 182
R106 191 R115 195 R205 185 R215 195 R225 189 R235 182 R245 200
R107 191 R116 194 R206 190 R216 189 R226 181 R236 182 R246 201
R108 191 R207 185 R217 182 R227 196 R237 192 R247 191
R109 191 R208 190 R218 189 R228 191 R238 182 R248 191
R110 191 R209 185 R219 189 R229 191 R239 182 R249 191
R210 19 R220 189 R230 181 R240 19 R250 191
SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | NDEX SYMBOL | NDEX SYMBOI | NDE SYMBOL | INDE! 3YMBOL. | INDEX
NO. NO. No. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. L NO. NO.
R251 191 R261 191 R271 191 R291 182 R301 196 R311 181
R252 191 R262 191 R272 191 R292 182 R302 191 R312 181
R253 191 R263 191 R273 191 R293 182 R303 19 R313 181
R254 191 R264 191 R274 191 R284 197 R294 182 R304 191 R314 181
R255 191 R265 191 R275 191 R285 188 R295 182 R305 19 R315 181
R256 191 R266 191 R276 191 R286 182 R296 182 R306 181 R316 181
R257 191 R267 191 R277 191 R287 186 R297 182 R307 181 R317 181
R258 191 R268 191 R278 191 R288 182 R298 182 R308 181 R318 181
R259 191 R269 191 R279 191 R289 182 R299 182 R309 181 R319 181
R260 191 R270 191 R290 182 R300 191 R310 181 R320 181

103




46. MAIN CONTROL BOARD (A099)

RESISTOR RAY TRANSISTOR
SYMBOL | INDEX 5YMBOL | NDEX SYMBOL | NDE! SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBO NDE SYMBOL | VDEX SYMBOL | INDEX
NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO.
R321 181 R331 185 R341 190 R351 181 RAY101 162 RAY114 165 Q101 123
R322 181 R332 181 R342 185 R352 181 RAY102 163 RAY115 169 Q102 123
R323 181 R333 181 R343 181 R353 182 RAY103 161 RAY116 170 Q103 123
R324 196 R334 183 R344 196 R354 182 RAY104 163 RAY117 169 Q104 123
R325 196 R335 182 R345 181 R355 191 RAY105 164 RAY118 170 Q105 123
R326 196 R336 182 R346 181 R356 182 RAY106 167 RAY119 167 Q106 123
R327 184 R337 182 R347 181 R357 182 RAY107 168 RAY120 164 Q201 124
R328 193 R338 182 R348 181 R358 182 RAYI11 166 RAYI21 163 Q202 122
R329 199 R339 196 R349 181 RAY112 165 RAY122 162
R330 182 R340 197 R350 181 RAY113 166 RAY123 162
TEST POINT VR
SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL INDEX
NO. NO. NO. NO.
TP101 101 VR101 171
TP102 101
TP103 101
TP104 101
TP105 101

ZENER DIODE
Tro7 o SYMBOL INDEX
TP108 101 NO. NO.
TP109 101

ZD101 128

ZD201 130

104




46. MAIN CONTROL BOARD (A099)

mex Part No. Description gstg;r';&ry mex Part No. Description gstge,rsnebrly
A099 5101 [Main Control Board 1 119 | 11040394 [IC Socket - 16P
1 [A0605108 [IC- MB606434 1 120 | 11040473 |IC Socket - 32P
2 |A0605109 |IC - MB6064464 1 2t [ 12041015 |Dip Switch
3 [A0605110 |[IC- MB623154 1 12 | 14000382 |Transistor-2SA1037KR
4 |A0605111 |Oscillator -37.1843 MHz 1 123 | 14000528 |Transistor-DTBIIBEK
5 | A0995175 |IC- MPD27C2001D-20 1 124 | 14010298 [Transistor-25C2712Y
6 |A0995176 |IC- MPD27C2001D-20 1 125 | 14010826 | Diode- 1SS181
7 [A0995174 |[IC- AM27C512-155DC 1 126 | 14010835 | Diode- 155190
8 [A0605177 [IC- MB7114HM 1 127 | 14020476 [Diode - 18S184
128 | 14020763 | Zener Diode-RD6.8FB3
129 | 14020804 |Diode - 45V 0.3A
130 | 14020911 | Zener Diode - RD4.3MB
131 | 14030558 |LED - SEL2110RTP3
132 | 14071309 |IC- LS04
133 | 14071311 |IC-LS32
134 | 14071317 |IC - HD74LS138FP-TL
135 | 14071596 |IC - SN74LS14NS
101 | 11010328 | Connector Pin Contact 136 | 14071600 | IC - SN74LS244NS
102 | 11023961 | Optical Connector - 2P 137 | 14071745 |IC - SN74LS139NS
103 [ 11024497 | Connector - 13P 138 | 14071882 | IC-74LS373
104 [ 11024522 | Connector - 20P 139 | 14071886 | IC - M5M82C51AFP
105 [ 11025003 | Connector - 2P 140 | 14072052 |IC - SN74LS74ANS
106 | 11025308 [Connector -3P 14 14072055 | IC - TD62304F
107 | 11025340 | Fiber Connector - 2P 142 | 14072081 | IC - SN74LS08NS
108 | 11025342 | Connector - 2P 143 | 14072104 | IC - SN74LS113ANS
109 | 11025343 | Connector - 2P 144 | 14072187 | IC - SN74LSO7NS
110 | 11025344 | Connector - 16P 145 | 14072218 | IC - SN74LS06NS
111 | 11025351 | Connector-24P 146 | 14072231 | IC - TD62308AF
112 | 11025354 | Connector-24P 148 | 14072404 | IC - M5M81CHFP-2DP
113 | 11025410 | Connector-22P 149 | 14072411 | IC - SN74LS125F
114 | 11025411 | Connector-24P 150 | 14072565 | IC-M5M82C55AFP-2
115 | 11025412 | Connector-26P 151 | 14073008 | IC-SN74ALS244BNS
116 | 11025414 | Connector-30P 152 | 14073195 | IC - 8KX8BIT
117 | 11040377 | IC Socket - 28P 153 | 14073362 | IC - MB89371A
118 | 11040378 | IC Socket - 24P 154 | 14073492 | CPU -78C10AGF

105




I,{}?fx Part No. Description /?stgeFr’r?tgly
155 | 14073697 [IC-HD641016

15 | 14073814 |IC - MB84256A-10L-uF

157 | 14080598 |IC - MB3773PF

158 | 14080615 [IC - A04553JPN

159 | 15030320 |Oscillator-19.6608 MHz

160 | 15030419 |Oscillator-140746 MHz

161 | 16017263 | Resistor Array - 3.3kohm

162 | 16017354 | ResistorArray-10kohm

163 | 16017373 | Resistor Array - 3.3k ohm

164 | 16017374 | Resistor Array - 4.7k ohm

165 | 16017481 | Resistor -560 ohm 1/8w

166 | 16017487 | Resistor -820 ohm 1/8w

167 | 16017505 | Resistor-10kohm 1/10w+/-5%
168 | 16017509 | Resistor- 10kohm 1/8w+/-5%
169 | 16017678 | Resistor -8200hm 1/8w+/-5%
170 | 16017679 | Resistor-5600hm 1/8w+/-5%
17 16018145 | Variable Resistor -5kohm 0.5w
172 | 16040721 | Capacitor-47uF 16V

173 | 16042528 | Capacitor - 100uF 50V

174 | 16050145 | Capacitor-30pF50V

175 | 16050304 | Capacitor - 2200pF +/~10% 50V
176 | 16050435 | Capacitor-0.47uF +80% -20% 16V
177 | 16061140 | Capacitor-0.1uF +80%-20%
178 | 16041354 | Capacitor - 8uF+/-5% 500V
179 | 16061454 | Capacitor-0.01uF 25V

180 | 16061455 | Capacitor - 470pF 25V

181 16302102 | Resistor-lkohm1/8w +/-5%
182 | 16302103 | Resistor-10kohm 1/8w

183 | 16302104 | Resistor- 100kohm 1/8w+/-5%
184 | 16302105 | Resistor -1 mohm 1/8w

185 | 16302121 | Resistor -120 ohm +/-5% 1/8w
186 | 16302150 | Resistor -15 ohm +/-5% 1/8w
187 | 16302152 | Resistor - 1.5k ohm 1/8w +/-5%
188 | 16302220 | Resistor -22 ohm 1/8w +/-5%
189 | 16302221 | Resistor -220 ohm

idex
No.
190
191
192
193
194
195
196
197
198
199
200
201
202
203

Part No.

Description

Q'ty Per
Assembl

16302222
16302223
16302330
16302332
16302390
16302471

16302472
16302473
16302681

16325231

16331002
16333901

16061137
10040194

Resistor - 2.2k Q 1/8w
Resistor - 22k Q 1/8w +5%
Resistor - 33 Q 1/8w 5%
Resistor - 3.3k Q 1/8w £5%
Resistor - 39 Q 1/8w +5%
Resistor - 470 Q 1/8w 5%
Resistor - 4.7k Q 1/8w +5%
Resistor - 47k Q 1/8w 5%
Resistor - 680 Q 1/8w +5%
Resistor - 5.23k Q +1%
Resistor - 10k  +1% 1/10w
Resistor - 3.9 Q +1% 1/10W
Capacitor - 5pF +20%
Insulating Sheat

105




47. AC DRIVE BOARD (A099)

AR CAPACITOR CONNECTOR CR DIODE JP L
SYMBOL { INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL [ INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX
NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO.
ARI i Cl 114 CN2 106 CRA 112 DI 109 114 3 i1 15
C3 13 CN3 105 P2 103 L2 115
RA SSR RESISTOR ZNR
SYMBOL | INDE SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDE SYMBOL | INDEX
NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO.
RA1 107 SSR1 108 R1 104 ZNR1 110
R2 116

106




47. AC DRIVE BOARD (A099)

Index - Q'ty Per Index - Qty Per
No. Part No, Description Assembly No. Part No. Description Assembl
—

. | m099 s180 AC Drive Board (RIC) 1 101 | 0313 0060B | Philiips Pan Head Screw M3x6

A099 5012 AC Drive Board (NRG) 1 102 [09503008B | Sems Screw - M3x8

1 A060 5805 Heat Sink 1 103 | 10020307 |Jumper Wire

2 | noeossos | AC Drive Board Bracket 1 104 | 16115474 | Resistor - 470k Q 1/2W (RIC)

104 | 16020471 Resistor - 470k Q 1/2W (NRG)

105 | 11024461 | Connector - 3P

106 | 11025329 | Connector - 2P

107 | 12081304 | Relay - VH24(RIC)

107 | 12081278 | Relay - AC250V 10A (NRG)

108 | 12081357 | Solid State Relay - SF15DU-M1 -4N (RIC)
108 | 12081367 | Solid State Relay -SF15DU-H1-4N (NRG)
109 | 14020780 | Diode -11ES2

110 | 14040131 | Varistor - 270VAC 0.4W(RIC)

110 | 14040254 | Varistor - 470V 0.4W(NRG)

111 | 14040233 | Arrestor - 100m Q 3000V +600V (RIC)
11 14040257 | Arrestor - 3000V-DSA-302MA-05 (NRG)
112 | 16020895 | Noise Killer -0.1 mf, 120 ohn(RIC)

112 | 16020920 | Noise Killer -0.1 mf 250V 120 ohn{NRG)
113 | 16061472 | Capacitor - 0.1uF +20% (RIC)

113 | 16061805 | Capacitor - 0.1uF +20% (NRG)

114 | 16061838 | Capacitor - 1.0uF +20% 250V (RIC)
114 | 16061899 | Capacitor - 1.0uF +20% 250V (NRG)
115 [ 16070303 | Inductor - SN16-300(RIC)

115 | 16070291 Inductor - 924H-SN13-400 (NRG)

116 | 16115182 | Resistor - 1.8k ohm 12W

107



48. PRINTER CONTROL BOARD (A099)

AR CAPACITOR
SYMBOL | NDEX| | SYMBOL | INDEX| | SYMBOL | VDE: SYMBOL | NDEX| | SYMBOL | NDEX| | SYMBOL | \DEYX SYMBOL | VDEX
NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO.
ARI1 153 AR11 152 Ct 156 C1l 162 [er3] 162 C31 162 C41 162
AR2 154 ARI2Z | 152 lo7) 156 c12 162 2 162 c32 162 42 162
AR3 152 ARI3 | 152 c3 158 c13 162 c23 162 c3 162 c43 162
AR4 152 AR14 | 150 c4 157 Cl4 162 C24 162 C34 162 Ca4 162
ARS 152 ARIS | 150 cs 157 s 162 c25 162 c35 162 c4s 162
AR6 151 c6 162 c16 162 c26 162 C36 162 Cc46 162
ART 152 c 162 a7 162 c7 162 c37 162 c41 162
ARS 152 8 162 cis 162 c28 162 c38 162 c48 162
© 162 c19 162 c29 162 c39 162 c49 162
ARIO | 152 c1o 162 c20 162 C30 162 c40 162 C50 162

SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL [ INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX
NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO.
Cs1 162 C61 162 cn 162 C81 162 C91 162 C101 162 Cill 162
Cs2 162 C62 162 C72 162 C82 162 Cc92 162 C102 162 C112 162
Cs3 162 C63 162 C73 162 C83 162 C93 162 C103 162 C113 162
Cs4 162 C64 162 C74 162 C84 162 C94 162 C104 162 Cl114 162
Cs5 162 C65 162 C715 162 C85 162 C95 162 C105 162 Cl115 162
C56 162 C66 162 C76 162 C86 162 C96 162 C106 162 Cl116 162
C57 160 cn 162 Cc87 162 Cc97 162 C107 162 C117 162
Cs8 162 C68 162 C18 162 C88 162 C98 162 C108 162 C118 162
C59 162 C69 162 C79 162 C89 162 c99 162 C109 162 C119 162
C60 162 c10 162 C80 162 C90 162 C100 162 C110 162 Cl120 162

108




48. PRINTER CONTROL BOARD (A099)

CAPACITOR CONNECTOR DL IC

SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | NDEX SYMBOL | NDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | NDEX
NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO.
Cl121 162 C131 162 Ci41 161 €999 155 CN401 105 DL1 165 IC1 116
C122 162 C132 162 Ci42 160 CN402 102 1C2 118
C123 164 C133 162 C143 160 CN403 104 1C3 17
Cl24 162 C134 162 Cl44 157 CN404 109 1C4 141
C125 164 C135 160 Cl145 162 CN405 107 ICs 117
Cl136 162 Cl46 162 CN406 109 iC6 134
C127 162 C137 162 C147 163 CN408 108 1C7 14
Cl128 162 C138 161 C148 162 1C8 143
CI29 162 C139 162 C149 162 109 143
C130 162 Ci40 159 C150 163 IC10 136

IC

SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX
NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO.

IC11 145 121 146 1C31 135 1C39 31 1C44 16 1C51 27 IC56 35
1C12 13 €22 9 IC32 135 (Socket) | 110 (Socker) | 111 (Socket) | 110 (Socket) | 110
IC13 140 1C23 8 1C33 135 1C40 30 1C45 123 1C52 26 1C57 34
(Socket) 175 1C24 6 1C34 135 (Socket) | 110 1C46 23 (Socket) | 110 (Socket) | 110
Ici4 3 1C25 5 IC35 176 % (o1} 29 (Socket) | 110 1Cs3 25 1C58 32
1C15 4 1C26 144 (Socket) | 112 1C47 22 (Socket) | 110 (Socket) | 110
1C16 1 (Socket) | 113 1C36 176 (Socket) | 110 (Socket) | 110
1C17 10 1C27 135 (Socket) | 112 1C42 28 1C48 21 1C54 24 1C59 19
IC18 12 IC28 135 1C37 137 (Socket) | 110 (Socket) | 110 (Socket) | 110 (Socket) | 111
Ic19 1 1C29 135 1C38 20 1C43 17 1C49 7 1C55 35 1C60 18
1C20 15 1C30 135 (Socket) | 110 (Socket) | 111 1C50 2 (Socket) | 110 (Socket) | 111

*  Ricoh only

108



48. PRINTER CONTROL BOARD (A099)

Ic
SYMBOL | NDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | NDEX | | SYMBOL | NDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | NDE} SYMBOL | INDEX
NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO.
1C61 139 1C71 I 139 1C81 139 1091 122 1C101 132 1C1H1} 128 1C121 133
1C62 139 IC12 126 1c82 139 1092 122 I1C102 132 ICl12 122 Ic122 | 124
1C63 139 IC73 139 1C83 139 1093 122 1C103 122 IC113 120 i1y | o127
1C64 127 1C74 139 1C84 139 1C94 122 1C104 133 ICl14 131 Ic124 | 121
1C65 138 1C75 139 IC85 139 1C95 122 1C105 132 IC115 131
1C66 126 1C76 127 1C86 127 1096 122 IC106 132 IC116 130 8
1C67 126 IC77 138 187 138 1097 122 IC107 121 IC117 131 SY'*IGIOBOL IN}?SX
1C68 126 1C78 139 1C88 142 1098 122 IC108 129 IC118 130 : :
1C69 139 1C79 139 1C99 133 1C109 129 1C119 125 TB1 106
1C70 126 1C80 139 1C90 119 IC100 133 IC110 128 IC120 133 2 106
TEST POINT LED RESISTOR
SYMBOL | INDEX| | SYMBOL [ INDEX SYMBOL | NDEX SYMBOL | NDE SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOI | NDEX SYMBOL | NDEX
NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO.
TPS 101 LEDI1 115 Rl 13 RIL 172 R21 172 R31 113 R4l 170
P9 101 R2 172 RI2 172 R22 172 R32 170 R42 170
TP58 101 R3 172 RI13 172 R23 172 R33 170 R43 170
TP59 101 REG R4 172 R14 172 R24 172 R34 170 R44 170
TP60 101 SyimoL TINDEX RS 172 RIS 172 R25 172 R35 170 R45 170
NO. NO.
swW R6 172 R16 172 R26 167 R36 170 R46 170
REG1 147 R7 172 R17 173 R27 172 R37 170 R47 172
SYMBOL | INDE: RS 172 RIS 72 R28 112 R38 170 R4S 172
: : R9 172 RI9 172 R29 172 R 170 R53 103
SW1 114 RI10 172 R20 172 R30 12 R40 170 R55 103

109




48. PRINTER CONTROL BOARD (A099)

RESISTOR
SYMBOL | NDE. SYMBOL | LNDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | NDE} SYMBOL | NDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX
NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO.
RS57 103 R67 170 R77 166 R90 170 R100 172 R110 172 R120 172
R58 174 R68 170 R78 113 R91 170 R101 172 R111 172 RI121 172
R59 170 R69 170 R79 113 R92 169 R102 172 RI112 172 R122 172
R60 170 R70 170 R81 166 R93 168 R103 172 R113 172 R123 172
R61 170 R71 170 R82 172 R94 171 R104 172 R114 172 R124 172
172
R62 170 R72 170 R83 113 R95 172 R105 172 R115 172 R125 172
R63 170 R73 170 R84 170 R96 172 R106 172 R116 113 R126 172
R64 170 R74 170 R85 170 R97 172 R107 172 R117 172 R127 172
R65 170 R75 170 R88 113 R98 172 R108 172 R118 172 R128 172
R66 170 R76 172 R89 113 R99 172 R109 172 R119 172 R129 172
SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | NDE: SYMBOL | NDE SYMBOL | NDEX

NO. NO. NO. NO. NO, NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO.
R130 172 R140 172 R150 172 R160 1712 R170 170 R180 i72 R190 113
R131 172 R141 172 RIS 172 R161 172 R171 170 R181 172 R191 113
R132 172 R142 172 R152 172 R162 172 R172 172 R182 172 R192 172
R133 172 R143 172 R153 172 R163 172 R173 172 R183 172 R193 172
R134 166 R144 172 R154 172 R164 172 R174 113 R184 172 R194 172
R135 172 R145 172 R155 172 R165 172 R175 172 R185 172 R195 172
R136 172 R146 166 R156 113 R166 172 R176 172 R186 172 R196 172
R137 172 R147 172 R157 113 R167 172 R177 172 R187 172 R197 172
R138 172 R148 172 R158 113 R168 172 R178 172 R188 172 R198 172
R139 172 R149 172 R159 172 R169 172 RI179 172 R189 113 R199 172

109




48. PRINTER CONTROL BOARD (A099)

RESISTOR XTL
SYMBOL | NDEX SYMBOI | NDEX SYMBOL INDEX

NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO,

R200 172 R210 172 XTL 1 149

R201 172 R211 113 XTL2 148

R202 172 R212 172

R203 113 R213 172

R204 172 R214 172

R205 172 R215 172

R206 172

R207 172

R208 172

R209 172

110



48. PRINTER CONTROL BOARD (A099)

I"\?gf( Part No. Description gstgefnetgly Imgg.x Part No. Description SA)slzeTnet:Iy
"1 A099 5611 | Printer Control Board 1 27 | A099 5639 |IC - 27C020-150

*|

A099 5611 | Printer Control Board (NRG) A0995711 MB 5 I
A099 5613 [IC - PALCE20V8H-10PC
A099 5614 |[IC-PALCE16V8H-10PC
A099.5615 |IC - PALCE20V8H-10PC
A099 5616 | IC-PALCE16V8H-10PC
A099 5617 |IC-PALCE20V8H-10PC
A099 5618 | IC-PALCE16V8H-10PC
A099 5619 |IC-PALCE16V8H-10PC
A099 5620 |IC-PALCE22V10OH-10PC
9 | AD99 5621 |IC-PALCE22V10OH-10PC
10 | A0995622 |IC-PALCE22V10OH-10PC
11 | A0995623 | IC-PALCE22VIOH-10PC
12 | A0995624 ||C-PALCE16V8H-10PC
13 | A0995625 | |C-PALCE16V8H-10PC
14 | A0995626 |IC-MACH110-15JC
15 | A0995627 [IC-MACH110-15JC

1 27 | A099 5739 |IC - 27C020-150 (NRG)
1
1
1
1
1
1
f
f
1
1
1
f
1
1
1

16 | A099 5628 | IC-TC574000D-150 1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
f
1
1
1

1
1

28 | A0995640 |IC - 27C020-150 1
28 | A0995740 |IC - 27C020-150 (NRG) 1
29 | AD99 5641 |IC - 27C020-150 1
V250 | A0995642 |[1C - 27C020-150 :
30 | A0995742 |iC - 27C020-150 (NRG) i
31 | A0995643 |IC - 27C020-150 !
31 | A0995743 |IC - 27C020-150 (NRG) !
32 | A099 5644 |IC - 27C020-150 1
f

1

f

1

1

1

1

o~ o U~ WD

33 | A0995645 |IC - 27C020-150
33 | A099 5745 |IC - 27C020-150 (NRG)
34 | A0995646 | IC -27C020-150
34 | A0995746 | IC -27C020-150 (NRG)
.| 35 | A0D995647 |IC -27C020-150
35 | A0995747 [IC -27C020-150 (NRG)

[2Z9[#5 [Teancoto- (o (NRG)  MBS|

i 32 | A0995744 |IC -27C020-150 (NRG)

17 | A0995629 | IC-TC574000D-150

18 | A0995630 |IC - TC574000D-150

19 | A099 5631 |IC - TC574000D-150

20 | A0995632 |IC-27C020-150 Aodq45N32 MBY
[20 [ A0995632 | IC - 27€020-150 (NRG) |

21 A099 5633 | IC -27C020-150

21 | A0995733 |IC - 27C020-150 (NRG)

22 | A0995634 | IC - 27C020-150

22 | A0995734 |IC - 27C020-150 (NRG)

23 | A0995635 |IC -27C020-150

23 | A0995735 | IC - 27C020-150 (NRG)

24 | A0995636 | IC - 27C020-150

24 | A0995736 | IC - 27C020-150 (NRG)

25 | A0995637 | IC-27C020-150

25 | A0995737 | IC - 27C020-150 (NRG)

26 | A099 5638 | IC - 27C020-150

26 | A0995738 | IC - 27C020-150 (NRG)

101 11010328 | Connector Pin Contact
102 | 11025340 | Fiber Connector- 2P

103 | 16303470 | Resistor - 47 Q 1/10W +5%
104 | 11025412 | Connector-26P

105 | 11025538 | Connector-10P

111




dex
No.
106
107
108
109
111
112
113
114
115
116
117
118
119
120
121
122
123
124
125
126
127
128
129
130
131
132
133
134
135
136
137
138
139
140
141

Part No. Description ;(L\]stgepm%rly I’\nl((ifx Part No. Description AQstgeﬁ‘ebr]y
11025943 | Connector - 2P 142 | 14074127 |iC-TL7705ACPS
11025974 | Connector - 40P 143 | 14074128 |IC-IDT72103L35J
11030779 | Connector - 2P 144 | 14074130 |IC-AM29000-20GC
11031272 | Connector - 50P 145 | 14074132 |IC - SCN2681AC1A44
11040589 | Dip Socket : 32P 146 | 14074133 |IC - R65NC22J2
11040711 [ IC Socket - 72P 147 | 14080548 |IC - NJM7905F
16303472 | Resistor - 4.7k Q 1/10W +5% 148 | 15030367 | Oscillator - 40MHz
12041522 | Key Switch 149 | 15030507 | Oscillator-3.6864MHz
14030500 |LED - Green 150 | 16011898 | Resistor-220/330 €2 1/8W +5%
14071204 |IC - AM26LS32PC 151 | 16017477 | Resistor -1 k Q1/8W +5%
14071566 |IC - AM26LS30PC 152 | 16017490 [ Resistor - 4.7k Q
14072074 | TC - AM26LS33PC 153 | 16017678 | Resistor - 820 Q 1/8W £5%
14072139 | TTLIC - 74F161ASJ 154 | 16017679 | Resistor - 560 Q 1/8W +5%
14072142 | TTLIC - 74F2408J 155 | 16041895 | Capacitor - 2.2uF +£20% 50V
14072143 | TTLIC - 74F2445J 156 | 16042057 | Capacitor - 47uF £20% 25V
14072144 |IC - 74F2458J 157 | 16042058 | Capacitor- 10uF +20% 25V
14072151 [ IC - N74F269D 158 | 16042083 | Capacitor - 0.33uF +20% 50V
14072187 | IC - SN74LSO7NS 159 | 16050311 [ Capacitor - 0.14F +80% -20% 50V
14072464 | TTLIC SN74ALS74ANS 160 | 16050573 | Capacitor - 0.14F +20% 25V
14072560 | IC - 74F373SJ 161 | 16061139 [ Capacitor - 0.014F £20%
14072561 | IC - 74F157ASJ 162 | 16061140 | Capacitor - 0.1uF +80%-20%
14072566 | TTLIC SN74LS166NS 163 | 16061188 | Capacitor - 270pF +5% 50V
14072588 | IC - SN74ALS04BNS 164 | 16061189 | Capacitor - 200pF +5% 50V
14072891 | IC - ALS241A-1 165 | 16070339 | IC-DS1000M-50
14073273 | IT - SN74ALS174NS 166 | 16303102 | Resistor - 1k © 1/10W +5%
14073386 | IC - SN74ALS573BNS 167 | 16303103 | Resistor - 10k Q 1/10W 6%
14073411 [ IC - SN74ALS541NS 168 | 16303121 | Ersistor - 120 Q 5% 1/10W
14073856 | IC - MB89254H - PF 169 | 16303202 | Resistor - 2k Q-1/10W
14073903 | IC - TC51400ASJ-80 170 | 16303220 | Resistor -22Q +5% 1/10W
14074118 | IC - Z85C301PSC 171 | 16303271 | Resistor-270 Q +5% 1/10W
14074119 | IC - Z53C800VSC 172 | 16303330 | Resistor - 33 £5% 1/10W
14074223 | IC - N74F158AD 1738 | 16303332 | Resistor - 3.3k Q2 1/10W 5%
14074224 | 1C - N74F253D 174 | 16303333 | Resistor - 33k Q5% 1/10W
14074124 | IC - X24C04P 176 | 11040511 | IC Socket - 8P-DICF-8CS-E
14074126 | IC - 74F646SCQR 176 | 14074263 | DRAM Module - 4MB

111




49. 1IPU BOARD (A099)

AR CAPACITOR
symBoL | INDEX| | sYMBoL | INDE> SYMBOL | INDEX| | symBor |[iNDEX| | SYMBOL | INDEX| | SYMBOL |INDE SYMBOL | INDEX
NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO.
AR101 163 1ot 168 Ci121 172 C13t 172 Cidl 172 151 173
cl2 | 168 cu2 17 122 1 ci2 | 1m 142 173 cis2 | 173
cl | 169 123 1 ci3 | n 143 173 cis3s | 173
ciod | 168 Cl24 1 ci34 | 1m Cl44 173 Cls4 172
cios | 173 c2s 1 c135 | Im Cl45 17 ass [ m
cios | 173 Cl16 17 Ci26 172 ci36 | 1n cla6 | 1m cis6 | 173
cior | 173 ciz 172 c127 173 a3 | Im 147 172
cios | 173 C128 173 cig | 1 148 1 c158 | 173
cio | 1m2 ciy 17 c139 | 1m C149 172 ciso | 1m
cio | 1m 120 173 C130 1 cl40 | 1m €150 1 cieo | 173
SYMBOL | INDEX | [ SYMBOL [INDEx| | symBoL [ INDEX| [ SymBoL | INDEX| | SYMBOL |INDEX| | SYMBOL |INDEX| | SYMBOL |JINDEX
NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO.
cl6l 17 Ci7i 12 18t 17 ci91 173 201 17 c1l 12 2l 137
C162 173 cin 173 C182 172 192 173 c202 | 17 c212 173 o 137
C163 17 173 173 C183 173 C193 173 €203 | 173 213 17 23 172
Cl64 173 C174 173 C184 173 C194 173 c204 | 113 C214 1 224 137
cl6s 173 C175 173 C185 173 C195 17 €205 | 173 215 17 €225 137
C166 173 c176 | 113 cige | 173 C196 173 €206 | 173 C216 137 €226 137
cl167 17 c1m 173 cg? 173 C197 174 c207 | 1m c217 137 €227 137
Ci68 172 ci78 172 Clss 173 C198 174 c208 | 173 cus |y €228 172
C169 17 cty | 1m cigg | 173 Ci99 172 €09 | 17 €229 172
C170 171 cio | 173 190 173 €200 17 0 | 173 €220 172 €230 172

112




49. IPU BOARD (A099)

C APACITCOR CONNECTOR DL FiL
SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBO INDEX SYMBOL | NDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX 3YMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX
NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO.
C231 172 C243 173 CN301 113 CN313 112 DL101 176 F1L101 167 FILI11 164
C234 172 C244 173 CN302 105 CN316 114 FIL102 167 FIL112 165
€235 172 C245 172 CN303 103 CN317 108 FIL103 167 FIL113 164
C236 172 C246 170 CN304 109 CN318 104 DPS FIL104 167 FIL114 164
C237 137 17 106 FIL1 FIL11S 164
C247 3 CN305 SYMBOL 1 INDE 05 164 6
NO. NO.
C238 173 €251 173 CN306 111 DIODE FIL106 164 FIL116 164
239 172 252 173 CN307 110 SY%’gOL INr?gX DPSI01 | 117 FIL107 | 166 FIL117 165
C240 172 C253 173 CN308 11 - . FIL108 164 FIL118 165
C241 173 C254 173 CN310 107 D101 120 FIL109 164 FIL119 165
C242 173 CN312 112 D102 120 FIL110 164 FIL120 165
FIL IC
SYMBOL | NDEX SYMBOL | NDEX 5YMBOL | NDEX SYMBO NDE> SYMBOL | NDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX
NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO, NO. NO. NO. NO. NO.
FIL121 164 FIL131 164 FIL141 164 FIL151 164 FIL161 164 FIL171 164 IC101 130
FIL122 164 FIL132 164 FIL142 164 FIL152 164 FIL162 164 FIL172 164 1C102 134
FIL123 164 FIL133 164 FIL143 164 FIL153 164 FIL163 165 FIL173 164 IC103 153
FIL124 166 FIL134 164 FIL144 164 FIL154 164 FIL164 165 FIL174 164 IC104 153
FIL125 166 FIL135 164 FIL145 164 FIL155 164 FIL165 164 IC105 152
FIL126 164 FIL136 164 FIL146 164 FIL156 164 FIL166 164 1C106 147
FIL127 164 FIL137 175 FIL147 164 FIL157 164 FIL167 164 1C107 144
FIL128 164 FIL138 164 FIL148 164 FIL158 164 FIL168 164 IC108 157
FIL129 164 FIL139 164 FIL149 164 FIL159 166 FIL169 164 IC109 2
FIL130 164 FIL140 164 FIL150 164 FIL160 165 FIL170 164 IC110 153




49. IPU BOARD (A099)

IC CONNECTOR DIODE DL
SYMBOL | NDE SYMBOI | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | NDEX
NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO.
ICl 153 IC121 1 IC128 149 IC138 158 I1C148 151 1C158 138 1C168 136
IC112 4 IC122 5 IC129 153 IC139 147 IC149 159 IC159 138 1C169 135
IC113 152 IC123 10 IC130 153 IC140 147 IC150 159 IC160 | 133 IC170 136
IC114 157 (Socket) | 116 IC131 153 IC141 142 IC151 150 Ici6l | 132 ICI71 141
IC115 3 IC124 148 IC132 148 1C142 159 ic152 139 1C162 132 1c172 128
ICt16 155 IC125 8 IC133 6 IC143 124 IC153 144 IC163 126 IC173 126
IC117 157 (Socket) | 115 IC134 153 IC144 159 IC154 151 IC164 127 IC174 125
IC118 153 IC126 143 IC135 153 IC145 142 IC155 142 IC165 143 IC175 137
IC119 156 IC127 9 IC136 153 IC146 142 IC156 139 IC166 | 140 IC176 131
1C120 157 (Socket) | 115 IC137 158 1C147 144 1157 136 IC167 146 IC1717 154
LED L RESISTOR
SYMBOL | NDEX SYMBOL [ INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | NDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOI | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX
NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO.
IC178 129 LED101| 122 L101 177 R101 181 RI11 193 R121 188 R131 183
1C181 145 LED102} 122 R102 178 RI12 193 RI22 189 R132 183
IC182 160 LEDI03]| 122 R103 179 Rt13 193 R123 189 R133 183
I1C183 129 LED104| 122 R104 180 R114 193 R124 195 R134 183
IC184 127 R105 180 R115 193 R125 195
osc
IC185 129 PC RI06 180 R116 193 R126 192 R136 183
SYMBOL | INDEX RIOT | 197 RI17 193 R127 | 196
NO. NO. SYMBOL | INDEX
NO. NO. R108 182 R118 188 R128 183 R138 183
0SC101} 161 R109 182 R119 182 R129 183 RI139 183
0SC102| 162 PC101 123 R110 193 R120 182 R130 183

113




49. IPU BOARD (A099)

RESISTOR
SYMBOL | INDE SYMBOL | NDEX SYMBOL | NDEX SYMBOL | NDEX SYMBOI | NDEX SYMBOL | NDEX SYMBOL | NDEX
NO, No. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. No. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO.
R141 192 RISt 195 R161 189 RI71 183 R181 195 R201 183
R152 19 R162 189 RIT2 195 R182 183 R202 183
R143 196 R153 192 R163 189 R173 195 R183 183 R193 183 R203 183
R144 183 R154 194 R164 189 R174 195 R184 183 R194 183 R204 197
R145 183 R15S 190 R165 189 R175 195 R185 183 R195 183 R205 197
R146 183 R156 183 R166 189 R176 195 R186 195 R196 195 R206 194
R147 183 R157 194 R167 189 R177 195 R187 195 R197 195 R207 194
R148 195 R158 189 R168 189 R178 195 R188 195 R198 195 R208 183
R149 195 R159 189 R169 189 R179 195 R189 195 R199 195 R209 183
R150 195 R160 189 R170 189 R180 195 R190 195 R200 195 R210 183
SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | NDEX SYMBOL | NDE: SYMBOL | NDEX SYMBOL | NDEX SYMBOL | NDE>
NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO.
R211 189 R221 189 R231 183 R241 195 R251 195 R261 195 R271 189
R212 195 R222 195 R232 183 R242 195 R252 195 R262 195 R272 189
R213 189 R223 189 R233 183 R243 195 R253 195 R263 189 R273 187
R214 187 R224 187 R234 183 R244 195 R254 195 R264 189 R274 187
R215 187 R225 187 R235 194 R245 195 R255 195 R265 189 R275 185
R216 187 R226 192 R236 183 R246 195 R256 195 R266 189 R276 192
R217 187 R227 192 R237 183 R247 195 R257 195 R267 187 R277 192
R218 187 R228 183 R238 183 R248 196 R258 195 R268 187 R278 193
R219 187 R229 183 R239 195 R249 192 R259 195 R269 187 R279 193
R220 187 R230 183 R240 183 R250 195 R260 195 R270 189 R280 184

113




49. IPU BOARD (A099)

RESISTOR
SYMBOL | NDEX SYMBOI NDEX SYMBOL | NDE) SYMBOL | NDEX SYMBOL | NDE? SYMBOL [ NDEX SYMBOL | NDEM
NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO, NO. NO. No No
R291 183 R281 186 R301 183 R311 195 R321 195 R331 183 R341 195
R292 183 R282 186 R302 183 R312 195 R322 195 R332 195 R342 187
R293 183 R283 186 R303 183 R313 195 R323 195 R333 195 R343 195
R294 183 R284 186 R304 183 R314 195 R324 195 R334 195 R344 195
R295 183 R285 186 R305 183 R315 195 R325 195 R335 183 R345 195
R296 183 R286 186 R306 183 R316 195 R326 195 R336 183 R346 195
R297 183 R287 183 R307 183 R317 195 R327 195 R337 183 R347 195
R298 183 R288 183 R308 183 R318 195 R328 195 R338 183 R348 189
R299 183 R289 183 R309 195 R319 195 R329 195 R339 195 R349 189
R300 183 R290 183 R310 195 R320 195 R330 183 R340 195 R350 189
SYMBOL [ INDEX: SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX
NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO.
R351 189 R361 183 R371 183 R381 183 R391 183 R401 195 R411 195
R352 189 R362 183 R372 183 R382 183 R392 183 R402 183 R412 195
R353 191 R363 183 R373 195 R383 183 R393 183 R403 195 R413 195
R354 194 R364 183 R374 195 R384 185 R394 195 R404 195 R414 183
R355 193 R365 195 R375 195 R385 186 R395 195 R405 192 R415 183
R356 183 R366 195 R376 195 R386 183 R396 195 R406 196 R416 183
R357 183 R367 195 R377 195 R387 183 R397 195 R407 195
R358 183 R368 195 R378 195 R388 183 R398 195 R408 195 R418 196
R359 186 R369 195 R379 195 R389 183 R399 195 R409 195 R419 192
R360 183 R370 195 R380 187 R390 183 R400 195 R410 195

114




49. IPU BOARD (A099)

RESISTOR TRANSIST OR
SYMBOL ‘NDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX
NO. NO. NO. NO, NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO.
R421 183 R431 195 R441 193 R45 1 193 Q101 101
R422 183 R432 183 R442 193 R452 193 102
R423 183 R433 183 R443 193 R453 193 121
R424 195 R434 193 R444 193 R454 193 Q102 101
R425 195 R435 193 R445 193 R455 193 102
119
R426 195 R436 193 R446 193 R456 193 Q103 118
R427 195 R437 193 R447 193 R463 181
R428 195 R438 193 R448 193 R464 180
R429 195 R439 193 R449 193
R430 195 R440 193 R450 193

114




49. IPUBOARD (A099)

Index

No. Part No. Description g;g;;ﬁ; INnge.x Part No. Description gsts!t,enfgl;
" [ao60 5216 [iPU Board 1 M 11025414 | Connector-30P
1 | A049 5102 |IC - TC23SCOB0AF-501 1 112 | 11025433 | Connector-60P
2 | A060 5240 |IC - HG62E75R 1 113 | 11025437 | Connector-64P
3 [A060 5241 |IC -uPD65046GD-055-5BC 1 114 [ 11031523 | Connector-40P
4 | A060 5242 |IC - TC110G21AF-0209 1 115 | 11040413 | Connector-28P
5 | A060 5243 |IC -RF5GM45-011 1 116 | 11040623 |IC Socket - 24P
6 |A060 5244 |IC - RG5GM45-010 1 117 | 12042221 Dip Switch - 8P
8 | A060 5117 |IC -uPD27C265AD-20 1 118 | 14000369 | Transistor-2SA1213Y
9 | A060 5166 [IC - MBM27C512-12 1 119 | 14010320 | Transistor-2SB951
10 | A060 5168 |IC - AK27CX642-40 1 120 | 14010611 Diode- 1S1588
11 | A422 5210 | Fiber Connector - 2P 1 121 | 14010909 | Transistor-25D1273
122 | 14030313 | Diode - TLR102A
123 | 14030520 | Photocoupler-TLP521-1
124 | 14071599 |IC - SN74LS153NS
125 | 14071600 | IC - SN74LS244NS
126 | 14071741 TTL-IC-SN74IS32Ns
127 | 14071747 | IC - SN74LS273NS
128 | 14071783 | IC - 74LS02
129 | 14071880 | !C - SN74LS04NS
130 | 14072054 | IC - TD62308F
131 14072055 | IC - TD62304F
132 | 14072077 |IC - SN74LS138NS
133 | 14072081 IC - SN74LS08NS
134 | 14072104 | IC- SN74LS113ANS
135 | 14072127 | IC - 74FOOSJ
101 | 0712 0030B | Hexagon Nut - M3 136 | 14072129 | IC - 74F04SJ
102 | 0957 3008B | Philips Screw 137 | 14072130 | !C - 74F08SJ
103 | 11024203 | CTHeader-4P 138 | 14072187 | IC - SN74LSO7NS
104 | 11024204 | CTHeader-5P 139 | 14072247 | IC - SN74LS164NS
105 | 11024209 | CT Header - 10P 140 | 14072462 | TTL-IC-SN74ALSOONS
106 | 11024212 | CT Header - 15P 141 14072463 | IC - SN74ALS08NS
107 | 11024514 | Connector-32P 142 | 14072464 | TTLIC SN74ALST4ANS
108 | 11024654 | Connector-15P 143 | 14072588 | IC-SN74ALS04BNS
109 | 11025331 Connector-8P 144 | 14072816 | TTL-SN74ALS374NS
110 | 11025342 | Connector-2P 145 | 14072833 | IC-SN74ALS273NS

115




l,”g?x Part No. Description Aosts)érrﬁ’g; ln'\(ljgf( Part No. Description gstsyoﬁ?l;y“
146 | 14072836 |IC - HD74C14FP 181 1611 4362 | Resistor - 3.6k Q 1/4W
147 (14072891 |IC - ALS241A-1 182 | 16303102 [Resistor - 1k Q 1/10W +5%
14§ 114072896 |IC-74F113SJ 183 16303103 | Resistor - 10k Q 1/10W +5%
149 | 14073015 |IC - CXXK584MB-10L 184 16303122 | Resistor - 1.2k Q 1/10W £5%
150 | 14073025 [IC - SN74ALS02NS 185 16303202 | Resistor - 2k Q -1/10W
151 | 14073055 |IC - HD74LS158FP 186 16303203 | Resistor - 20 Q +5% 1/10W
152 | 14073195 (IC - BKX8BIT 187 16303220 | Resistor - 22 Q +5% 1/10W
153 | 14073268 [IC-uPD42505C-50H 188 | 16303222 | Resistor - 2.2k Q 1/10W £5%
154 | 14073273 |[IC-SN74ALS174NS 189 16303330 | Resistor - 33 Q +5% 1/10W
155 | 14073362 [IC - MB89371A 190 16303331 Resistor - 330 Q +5% 1/10W
156 | 14073746 [IC-uPD70320GJ-8 191 16303332 | Resistor - 3.3k Q 1/10W 5%
157 | 14073799 |(IC - M66251P 192 16303471 | Resistor - 470 - 1/10W
158 | 14073999 [IC-TMS4C1060-40N 193 | 16303472 | Resistor - 4.7k Q 1/10W 5%
159 | 14074016 [IC - SN74ALS352NS 194 | 16303561 | Resistor - 560 Q £5% 1/10W
160 | 14080611 |IC -3771 195 | 16303680 | Resistor - 68 Q 5% 1/10W
161 | 15030094 | Oscillator - 16MHz 196 | 16303681 | Resistor - 680 Q +5% 1/10W
162 | 15030422 [ Oscillator-29.4912mhz 197 | 16303821 | Resistor - 820 Q £5% 1/10W
163 | 16017490 [ Resistor - 4.7k Q
164 | 16027011 | Capacitor - 270pF +20% 50V
165 | 16027026 | Capacitor- 1000pF £20% 100V
166 | 16027027 [ Capacitor - 2200pF +80%-20%100V
167 | 16027029 | Noise Filter-22000pF 50V
168 | 16041302 | Aluminum Capacitor - 47MF - 25V
169 | 16041421 [ Capacitor - 47uF +20% 50V
170 | 16050316 | Capacitor - 0.47uF +80% -20% 25V
17 16050340 | Capacitor - 15pF +5% 50V
172 | 16050636 | Capacitor - 0.1u4F
173 | 16061139 [ Capacitor - 0.01uF +20%
174 | 16061455 | Capacitor - 470pF 25V
175 | 16070352 | Inductor
176 | 16070493 | IC - RWTO25P
177 | 16070562 | Coil-CC04BE400R
178 | 16114121 | Resistor- 120 Q1/4T £5%
179 | 16114151 | Resistor- 150 Q 1/4W +5%
180 | 16114201 | Resistor - 200 Q +5% 1/4W

115



50. VPU BOARD (A099)

CAPACITOR
SYMBOL | NDE} SYMBOL | NDEX SYMBOL | NDE. SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | NDE} SYMBOL | NDEX SYMBOL | INDEX
NO. NO. NO. NO. NO, NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO, NO. NO. NO.

C201 130 212 131 222 134 C258 135 C269 139 c219 134 307 134

C202 130 213 134 223 134 C259 131 C270 135 C280 134 C308 134
C203 130 214 137 C224 134 C260 135 271 139 C281 134
C204 135 C215 137 C225 134 €262 135 C272 135 C282 134
C205 130 216 134 C251 130 C263 139 273 139 C301 135
C206 135 217 134 252 134 C264 135 C274 135 C302 130
C207 133 c218 137 253 130 C265 139 C275 139 C303 135
C208 133 219 137 C254 134 C266 135 C276 135 C304 130
C209 132 €220 134 255 130 C267 139 277 134 C305 132
211 132 221 134 C256 134 C268 135 C278 134 C306 132

CONNECTOR DIODE IC L RESISTOR
SYMBOL | INDEX 3YMBOL | NDE: SYMBOL | INDE} SYMBOL | NDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | NDEX SYMBOL | NDEX

NO. NO. NO. No. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO.

CN321 104 D201 113 1C201 126 1C212 121 L1201 136 R201 151 R211 140

CN322 103 D202 113 1C202 126 1C213 121 1202 136 R202 160 R212 152

CN323 102 D203 114 1C203 126 1C214 120 1203 136 R203 140 R213 143

D204 114 1C204 126 iC215 119 1204 136 R204 143 R214 138

D205 114 1C205 125 1C217 122 R205 152 R215 139

D206 113 1C206 123 1C218 122 R206 138 R216 148

D207 114 1C207 127 R207 139 R217 139

D208 114 1C208 117 R208 148 R218 148

1C209 124 R209 151 R219 146

1C211 118 R210 160 R220 139

116



50. VPU BOARD (A099)

RESISTOR

SYMBOL | NDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOI | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | NDEX
NO. NO, NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. No. NO. NO. NO.
R221 148 R232 154 R243 140 R254 144 R271 140 R294 148 R304 155
R222 146 R233 147 R244 159 R255 141 R281 153 R295 153 R314 156
R223 158 R235 138 R245 153 R256 144 R282 159 R296 159 R320 155
R224 152 R236 148 R246 144 R257 157 R283 153 R297 153 R321 143
R226 138 R237 143 R247 155 R258 140 R284 159 R298 159 R323 148
R227 141 R238 152 R248 152 R259 140 R287 153 R299 155 R324 156
R228 150 R239 145 R250 146 R260 148 R288 159 R300 155 R325 143
R229 157 R240 154 R251 141 R261 148 R289 153 R301 155 R326 155
R230 142 R241 144 R252 141 R262 140 R291 153 R302 155 R327 153
R231 149 R242 155 R253 141 R263 159 R293 148 R303 155 R328 156

TEST POINT TRANSISTOR VR

SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | NDEX SYMBOL INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | NDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | NDEX
NO. NO. NO, NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO.
R329 138 R342 152 R352 146 TP207 101 Qo1 108 Q12 112 VR201 128
R330 138 R343 139 R353 146 TP208 101 Q02 108 Q15 111 VR202 128
R331 138 R344 139 R354 146 TP209 101 Q03 108 Q16 105 VR203 128
R332 138 R345 160 R355 146 TP210 101 Q04 108 Q17 112 VR204 | 128
R333 138 R346 160 R356 146 Q05 109 Q18 107 VR205 128
R334 148 R347 146 R357 146 Q206 109 VR206 128
R335 153 R348 146 R358 146 Q07 110
R336 144 R349 146 R359 140 Q08 110
R337 144 R350 146 Q209 106
R341 156 R351 146 Q10 111

117




50. VPU BOARD (A099)

NF ZENER DIODE
SYMBOL |INDEX SYMBOL | INDE
NO. NO. NO. NO.
NF201 129 ZD201 116
NF202 129 ZD202 116
NF203 129 ZD203 116
NF204 129 ZD204 116
ZD205 116




50. VPU BOARD (A099)

me_x Part No. Description Ests}énﬁ’tﬁ; ﬁg_ * | Part No. Description gs(gerr:ntgly
A060 5271 | VPU Board 1 126 | 14080895 |IC - TL159CP
127 | 14080983 [IC - MP7688JS
128 | 16018147 | Variable Resistor- 10k Q 0.5W
129 | 16027029 | Noise Filter- 22000pF 50V
130 | 16041366 | Capacitor - 47uF +20% 25V
131 | 16041669 | Capacitor - 10uF £20% 25V
132 | 16050365 | Capacitor - 3pF 50V
133 | 16061293 | Capacitor - 0.1uF +80% -20% 25V
134 | 16061453 | Capacitor -0.1iF +80% -20% 25V
135 | 16061454 | Capacitor - 0.01uF 25V
101 [ 11010328 [Connector Pin Contact 136 | 16070494 |IC - LALO4NA220K
102 | 11024201 |[Connector - 2P 137 | 16100286 | Capacitor- 100pF 50V +10%
103 | 11030652 | Plug-26P 138 | 16303100 |Resistor -10 Q +5% 1/10W
104 | 11033039 [Connector - 64P 139 | 16303101 | Resistor - 100 € - 1/10W
105 | 14000369 [Transistor-2SA1213Y 140 | 16303102 | Resistor - 1k Q 1/10W +5%
106 | 14000439 [Transistor-2SK208R 14 16303104 | Resistor - 100k Q 1/10W +5%
107 | 14000455 [Transistor- 2SC2873Y 142 | 16303113 | Resistor - 11k Q +5% 1/10W
108 | 14000563 [ Transistor-25C27150 143 | 16303122 | Resistor - 1.2k Q 1/10W 5%
109 | 14000564 |Transistor -2SK372BL 144 | 16303153 | Resistor - 15k Q +5% 1/10W
110 | 14000565 |Transistor-2SK711BL 145 | 16303154 | Resistor - 150k Q +5% 1/10W
111 | 14010298 [ Transistor-25C2712Y 146 | 16303220 [ Resistor-22 © 5% 1/10W
112 | 14010445 [ Transistor-2SA812M5 147 | 16303221 | Resistor - 220 Q +5% 1/10W
113 [ 14020476 | Diode- 18S184 148 | 16303222 | Resistor - 2.2k Q 1/10W +5%
114 | 14020478 | Diode- ISS226TE85L 149 | 16303223 | Resistor - 22k Q - 1/10W
115 | 14020642 | Zener Diode-RD8.2M-BI 150 | 16303272 | Resistor - 2.7k Q@ 5% 1/1W
116 | 14020744 | Zener Diode-RD5.6MB2 151 | 16303303 | Resistor - 30k Q +5% 1/10W
117 | 14071792 | IC - SN74L.S374NS 152 | 16303331 | Resistor - 330 Q £5% 1/10W
118 | 14071927 |IC - 74LS05 153 | 16303332 | Resistor - 3.3k Q 1/10W +5%
119 | 14072781 | TTL-SN74AS04NS 154 | 16303433 | Resistor - 43k Q +5% 1/10W
120 | 14073380 | IC-HS-C2MOS 155 | 16303472 | Resistor - 4.7k Q 1/10W +5%
121 | 14073381 |IiC - 74HC4066A 156 | 16303511 | Resistor-510 Q 1/10W +5%
122 | 14073753 | 1C - TC4WS3F 157 | 16303562 | Resistor - 5.6k Q +5% 1/10W
123 | 14080419 | IC-HA2540-5 158 | 16303681 | Resistor - 680 Q +5% 1/10W
124 | 14080610 | iC-uPC71D 159 | 16303682 | Resistor - 6.8k €2 - 1/10W
125 | 14080790 [ IC-uPC324G 160 | 16303203 | Resistor - 20k  +5% 1/10W

119




51. SCANNER MOTOR CONTROL

CAPACITOR
SYMBOL | NDE
NO. NO.
Cl1o01 113
C102 118
C103 117
C104 117
C105 115
C106 117
C107 119
C108 117
C109 116
Cl10 119

SYMBOL INDEX

NO. NO.
C111 1a
CONNECTOR

SYMBOL | INDEX

NO. NO.
CN331 103
CN332 1
CN333 102

BOARD (A099)

IC

SYMBOL
NO.

1C101
ICi02
IC103
IC104

L

SYMBOL
NO.

L101

NDEX
NO.
107
106
108
109

NDEX
NO.

120

RESISTOR TRANSISTOR
SYMBOL | NDE> SYMBOL | NDEX SYMBOL | NDE} SYMBOL | NDEX
NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO.
R101 12 R1IL 125 RI21 121 Q1ol 104
R102 | 11 R112 124 R122 12 Q102 105
R103 110 R113 124 R123 128 Q103 105
R104 | 110 R114 124 R124 121 Q104 104
R105 110 R11S 124 RI25 122
R106 110 R116 124 R126 130
RI07 | 110 R117 124 R127 123
R 108 123 RIS 129 R128 127
R109 125 RI119 126 R129 123
R110 125 R120 128 R130 123

120




51. SCANNER MOTOR CONTROL BOARD (A099)

121

'ﬁg_x Part No. Description gstsyer,?gy ﬁg * | Part No. Description gstge'r:nebrly

* |Ao605250 |Motor Control Board - Scanner 1 101 10050763 |Insulating Sheet

1 |A060 5253 |Motor Control Board Harness 1 102 | 11025307 |Connector - 2P
103 | 11025308 |Connector-3P
104 | 14010895 [IC-2STi41
105 | 14010896 |IC - 2SK659
106 | 14073286 |IC - TC74HCO4A
107 | 14073290 |IC - 74HC02A
108 | 14080398 |IC - NJ2903M
109 | 14080756 |IC - NJM78LOSVA
110 | 16001532 | Resistor - 0.1Q 1W +5%
11 16001533 | Resistor- 10 Q 1Wx5%
112 | 16001534 | Resistor - 470 Q 2w +5%
113 | 16042353 | Capacitor - 0.33uF +20% 50V
114 | 16042355 |Capacitor - 100uF +20% 50V
115 | 16050195 | Capacitor - 680pF £10%
116 | 16050257 | Capacitor - 330pF +10% 50V
117 | 16061140 | Capacitor - 0.1uF +80%-20%
118 | 16061346 | Capacitor- 0.014F
119 | 16061454 | Capacitor - 0.01uF 25V
120 | 16070482 | Coil - 2.7MH 8.7A
121 | 16114222 | Resistor - 2.2k Q 1/4T +5%
122 | 16303102 | Resistor - 1k Q2 1/10W £5%
123 | 16303103 | Resistor- 10k Q 1/10W +5%
124 | 16303151 | Resistor- 150 Q1/10W 5%
125 | 16303222 | Resistor - 2.2k Q1/10W 5%
126 | 16303330 | Resistor -33 Q £5% 1/10W
127 | 16303331 | Resistor -330 € £5% 1/10W
128 | 16303472 | Resistor - 4.7k Q1/10W +5%
129 | 16303473 | Resistor - 47k Q1/10W +5%
130 | 16303562 | Resistor - 5.6k Q5% 1/10W




52. DC CONTROL BOARD (A099)

CAPACITOR CONNECTOR DIODE
SYMBOL | INDE SYMBOL | NDE3> SYMBOL INDE SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL [ INDEX
NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO.

C701 121 CN700 104 CN710 10 D701 10 D711 110 15721 110 D731 111
Ccr02 121 CN701 107 CN711 109 D702 110 D712 110 D722 110 D732 1
703 123 CN702 108 CN712 103 D703 110 D713 110 D723 110 D733 111
C704 122 CN703 109 CN713 105 D704 110 D714 110 D724 110 D734 111
C705 122 CN704 103 D705 110 D715 110 D725 110

CN705 102 D706 110 D716 110 D726 110

CN706 104 D707 110 D717 110 D727 110

CN707 103 D708 110 D718 110 D728 110

CN708 102 D709 110 D719 110 D729 110

CN709 106 D710 110 D720 110 D730 it

JUMPER WIRE
SYMBOL [INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | NDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX
NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO.
i _

1C701 115 JP7011 101 P71 101 JP721 101 JP731 101 P74l 101 P51 101
1C702 115 P02 101 712 104 JP722 101 P32 101 P742 101 IP752 101
1C703 114 JP703 101 JP713 101 P23 101 IP7133 101 IP743 101 JP153 101
I1C704 117 IP704 101 JP714 101 JP724 101 IP734 101 744 101 JP754 101
1C705 114 JP705 101 IP715 101 P125 101 IP735 101 JP745 101 IP755 101
IC706 113 JP106 101 P16 101 1P726 101 P36 101 IP746 101 P56 101
1C707 113 IP707 101 P 101 JP727 101 P737 101 JP747 101 P57 101
1C708 116 JP708 101 JP718 101 P728 101 IP738 101 1P748 101 JP758 101
1C709 13 IP709 101 P19 101 729 101 P39 101 JP749 101 759 101

JP710 101 P720 101 P30 101 1P740 101 JP750 101 JP760 101

122



52. DC CONTROL BOARD (A099)

RESISTOR RESISTOR ARRAY
SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX| | SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX| | sympoL |INDEX| | symBoL | INDEX
NO. NO. NO. | NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. | NO.

P61 101 P71 101 R0 126 R71I 124 R721 124 R731 125 RAY70L | 118

w162 | i1 wz | o R702 124 R712 | 14 R722 124 R732 | 125 RAY702 | 119

763 | 101 R703 124 RI3 | 1 R723 | 124 RT3 | 125

1P764 101 R704 124 R714 124 R724 124 R734 13

IP765 101 R705 124 R715 124 R725 124 R735 123

w66 | 101 | pg R706 124 RI6 | 124 R726 124

P767 101 R707 124 R717 124 R727 124

w68 | 101 SYMBOL | INDEX R708 124 R718 124 R728 124

IP769 101 R709 124 R719 124 R729 124

JP770 101 PC701 112 R710 124 R720 124 R730 124

122



52. DC CONTROL BOARD (A099)

idex

123

No. Part No. Description !stsyelr:net;h ’ng Part No. Description s‘s}lef::)lgly
* A099 5140 'C Control Board 1 102 11024201 | Connector - 2P
103 11024204 | Connector - 5P
104 11024620 | Connector - 3P
105 | 11024631 |Connector - 2P
106 | 11025007 | Connector - 14P
107 | 11025351 [ Connector - 24P
108 | 11025411 | Connector - 24P
109 | 11025412 [ Connector - 26P
110 | 14010825 [ Diode - 185176
111 14020780 | Diode - 200V1A 11ES2
112 | 14030238 | IC - TLP521
113 | 14071535 | IC - TD62308AP
114 | 14071964 | IC - TD62304AP
115 | 14073718 | IC - TC74HC14AP
116 | 14073276 | IC - M66320P
117 | 14080770 | IC-L293D
118 | 16017239 | Resistor - 1m Q +5% 1/8W
119 [ 16017348 | Resistor - 1k Q 1/8W
120 | 16041363 || Capacitor - 10uF 25V
121 | 16060807 || Capacitor - 0.1MF +80% -20% 50V
122 | 16060867 || Capacitor - 3300pF +10% DC50V
123 | 16114100 || Resistor - 10 Q +5% 1/4W
124 | 16114102 | Resistor - 1k  1/4W
125 | 16114105 || Resistor - 1m Q £5% 1/4W
126 | 16115222 [l Resistor - 2.2k Q@ £5% 1/2W




53. DC MAIN HARNESS (A099)

G )
“" mzloz
oN 105
500 {122
N

1 113
156 CN59§131 104
149

151

CN78 159

13
140

126

ICN767| [CN766)
113 134
147

BE
cN I

18

c1s| cniss) [ocm 160

32 e e 163

42

4 AE2 Cns3 | 107

121

'

2 33
enroi] 33

13l oN

140} 785

ZIAN:
AT d o

124



53. DC MAIN HARNESS (A099)

ggx Part No. Description ,(A]stgeFr;elgly \(lig'x Part No. Description Estsyef;c&y
" |A0605520 [DC Main Harness 1 129 111024214 [CT Receptacle -3P
1 |54085160 [Short Connector 1 130 | 11024218 |Connector - 7P

131 [ 11024220 |CT Receptacle 9P

132 | 11024222 [CT Receptacle 11 P

133 | 11024223 | CT Receptacle 12P

134 | 11024375 | Connector - 2P

135 | 11024436 |DT Connector -2P
101 | 11000353 | Connector - 2P 136 | 11024472 | Connector - 6P
102 | 11000354 |Terminal 137 | 11024473 | CT Connector -2P
103 | 11000878 |Connection Cap 138 | 11024484 | Connector - 13P
104 | 11000999 | Connector - 2P 139 | 11024559 | Connector - 3P
105 | 11001121 | Connector -1 P 140 | 11024665 | Connector - 3P
106 | 11001204 | Socket - Mate-n-lock 14 11024669 | Connector - 12P
107 | 11001229 | Connector -1 P 142 | 11024825 | Connector - 2P
108 | 11001240 | Socket - Mate-n-lock 143 | 11024826 | Connector - 24P
109 | 11001346 | Pin Contact 144 | 11024827 | Connector - 26P
116 | 11001490 [ Pin Contact 145 | 11024871 | Connector - 12P
1 11001503 | Wire Terminal 146 | 11024915 | Connector - 2P
112 | 11001529 | Connector -1 P 147 | 11024916 | Connector - 3P
113 | 11001547 | Connector 148 | 11024922 | Connector - 3P
114 | 11001605 | Connector 149 | 11025126 | Connector - 9P
115 | 11001606 | Connector -1 P 150 | 11025127 | Connector - 11P
116 | 11001607 | Connector - 1P 151 | 11025147 | Connector - 18P
117 | 11001608 | Connector -1 P 152 | 11025320 | Connector - 3P
118 | 11001610 | Connector -1 P 153 | 11025322 | Connector - 5P
119 | 11001613 | Connector - 1P 154 | 11025334 | Connector - 4P
120 | 11001615 [ Connector -1P 155 | 11025336 | Connector - 2P
121 | 11020185 | Connector - 4P 156 | 11025338 | Connector - 8P
122 [ 11021090 | Connector - 4P 157 | 11025363 | Connector - 24p
123 | 11021509 | Connector - 4P 158 | 11025369 | Connector - 24P
124 | 11021515 | Connector - 2P 159 [ 11025398 | CT Connector -6P
125 [ 11021692 | Connector - 2P 160 | 11025399 | Diode -178037-1
126 | 11023995 | Housing -1 P 161 | 11025408 | Socket Housing - MQ120-12S-C
127 | 11023998 | Connector - 1P 162 | 16070272 | Ferrite Core - ESD-R-19D
128 | 11024213 | Connector - 2P 163 | 14020780 | Diode -11 ES2

125




54. SCANNER power SUPPLY HARNEss (A099)

107
108

104
'CNGSOI 111

105
12 CN350

116

b
LCSE jﬂﬁ
3
[crizos] ic

115

126

i H
Lt 18
109
114ICN333l
102 HRH
| : K@ "% ) 102 o2
3 I B/ < =1 ‘rrq_mvos
IS S, Sy S 351 ) 110
CN4 | Eos i L X S SN s %%} 1 i



54. SCANNER POWER SUPPLY HARNESS (A099)

INdex
No.

*

Part No. Description (A)stsyerzglry I“ge‘;x Part No. Description )slzof:ﬁ:\y
A0605542 Scanner Power Supply Harness 1 101 | 11000504 | ’losed Terminal - 44mm

102 | 11000878 Jonnection Cap

103 | 11001089 socket -Mate-n-lock

104 | 11001239 Pin - Mate-n-lock

105 | 11001247 “erminal

106 | 11001547 Sonnector

107 | 11001604 Sonnector

108 | 11001605 Sonnector

109 | 11001608 Sonnector - 1P

110 | 11021089 [ Sonnector - 3P

111 | 11021509 | Jonnector - 4P

112 | 11022405 | Jonnector - 3P

113 | 11024915 Sonnector - 2P

114 | 11025319 Sonnector - 2P

115 | 11025338 Sonnector - 8P

116 | 11025339 Plug Housing- 12P

117 | 11050215 | Snap Band -SG-I 30-VO

118 | 16070116 “errite Core

119 | 16070430 | “errite Core -TRCC-23-11 -14

127




55. SCANNER SIGNAL HARNESS (A099)

17 17 17 17
X X

4

;5533‘04 12 ICN657 | |cNese 108

LICN655| 122

102 102 105 105
im 1%fcner]  [oner2]132 [one77]193 [oness 198
[
N
104 ‘“j :
101
FG1
iR Y S Sy = £

105{ ¢ |
113} 30! - BH
l—l 123

n..;.r
102

[cne7o]
105] cnats} | onai7]193 107

128



55. SCANNER SIGNAL HARNESS (A099)

d - Q'ty Per dex - Q'ty Per
\lg'x Part No. Description Asgembly Jo. | PartNo. Description Assembly
* |A099 5543  [Scanner Signal Harness 1 101 | 11000504 |Closed Terminal - 44mm

102 | 11001089 Socket - Mate-n-lock

103 | 11001304 [Connector - 1P

104 | 11001490 |Pin Contact

105 | 11001547 |Connector

106 | 11021089 [ Connector - 3P

107 | 11021178 [ Connector - 5P

108 | 11021412 [ Connector - 2P

109 | 11021802 | Connector - 3P

110 | 11024213 [ Connector - 2P

111 [ 11024214 | CT Receptacle -3P

112 | 11024221 | CT Receptacle 10P

113 | 11024452 | CT Connector - 15P

114 | 11024665 | Connector -3p

115 | 11024666 | Connector - 5P

116 | 11024668 | CT Receptacle -10P
117 | 11050215 | Snap Band -$G-130-VO
118 | 16070520 | Ferrite Core - TRCC-16-8-13
119 | 16070533 | Ferrite Core - ESD-R10D
121 11024472 | Connector - 6P

122 | 11026617 | Connector - 6P

123 | 11050047 [ TY - Wrap




56. DECAL AND DOCUMENT (A099)

3 5

| |

0O.. 0..
AXe 21— X °
[:HERJMAL CUTOFF18 2 C]
off Stand by @
1
O] | © na
7 8 10

B2

130




56. DECAL AND DOCUMENT (A099)

11 12

& Adding Toner

14

e e ’—
j%’ = -
j=jeiles

131



56. DECAL AND DOCUMENT (A099)

7 18

894

AAER IS e

Ty &

5
6

[ Application Counter]
|19

20

[exanellesne @ais)
(002 6% 0] (102 8% 102 E% 0]
Brnewe] [Puneue] Buneue)
Beke] [Pedse) [B%:Bue)

21

B

e

T

S N\ 3

BIR

.%l

131




56.DECAL AND DOCUMENT (A099)

22 23

WARNING
HIGH VOLTAGE

24 ‘t

WARNING

%30 ot incinerale waste 1ot

© Tone Bust may cause liashoach

25

26

A\ CAUTION

)

For continued protection against
possible fire, use only Silrcon Oll,

J

EHHP-W

27

TACAUTION | #

CELEFLCCEFLECETENECEEE
CEEERRCELEEELGECEHRREETS
CELLENEEEEPECCERFEEE R
COERBEEOEERCCCHOREQETT

28

D

30

)

210x297

29

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

132




56. DECAL AND DOCUMENT (A099)

1dex
No.

a(om\la)mb@f\)—‘l

ROR) — b o b b b o e bk b

PartNo. Description (A)stgernebrly ng.x Part No. Description /e';weL;Iy
52154211 Decal - Thermofuse i [[29 | A0998607 | Operating Instructions - English(RIC) A0998617 1 [MR4]
A006 1315 [ Decal-Main SW- 115V 1 29 | A0998690 Operating Instructions - EnglisHNRG) 1
A006 1316 | Decal-MainSW-220/240V 1 [20 | osessaz | User Guide - Printer Driver - BMRIC) A0998638 [
AA00 1029 | Decal -Toner Hopper 1 29 | A0998670 | User Guide - Printer Driver - IBM (NRG) 1
AAQ0 1212 | Decal-Bl 1 [ 20 | A0998647 | User Guide - Printer Driver - MAC (RIC) A0998648 1 [MB4
AA00 1213 | Decal-B2 1 29 | A0998680 User Guide - Printer Driver - MAC (NRG) 1
AA0O 1214 | Decal-B3 1 30 | AA002008 | Decal - A4R (NRG) 1
AA00 1215 | Decal-B4 1 [ 3T | A0991523 [Deral -ackgvound Numberiis (Frevchl) MBE][ |
AA00 1218 | Decal -Cassette No, 1 1 &)
AA00 1219 | Decal-Cassette No.2 1
AA00 1307 [ Decal -Toner Supply (RIC) 1
A0991312 Decal - Toner Supply (NRG) 1
AA001308 | Decal - Misfed Removal ABRIC) 1
A0991310 | Decal - Misfed Removal AB(NRG) 1
AA00 1309 | Decal - Misfed Removal CDERRIC) 1
A0991311 Decal - Misfed Removal CDEF (NRG) 1
AA00 1310 [ Decal - Printer Switch(RIC) 1
A0991313 | Decal - Printer Switch(NRG) 1
AA001311 Decal - Total Counter 1
AA001312 | Decal - Printer Counter 1
AA002003 | Decal - 8-1/2x 14 (RIC) 3
AA002009 | Decal - A4(NRG) 1
AA00 2004 | Decal - 11x17(RIC) 3
AA002007 | Decal - A3 (NRG) 1
AA00 2010 | Decal - Paper Level 6
AA002005 | Decal Sheet - Small -8 1/2 X 11 R (RIC) 1
AA002139 | Decal - Paper Size - LT(RIC) 1
AA002140 | Decal - Paper Size - A4 (NRG) 1
54347916 | High Voltage Decal 2
A060 1844 | Decal - Scanner 1
AA000059 | Caution Decal - English 1
A000083 | Decal - Development Knob 1
AA000339 | Decal - Silicone Ol 1
AA000333 | Decal - Caution 1
AA001190 | Decal - Ground 1

133




57. SPECIAL TOOLS (A099)

b 3 4 3

134



57. SPECIAL TOOLS (A099)

dex
No.

Part No.

Description

Q'ty Per
Assembly

Index
No.

Part No.

Description

Q'ty Per
Assembly

O Woo N OB

A0069103
A012910I
A012 9501
A0129110
54209502
54209516
54209507
54479078
52039501
A008 9502
54209550
A028 9300

Scanner Wire Clamp (Omega Clamp)
Scanner Positioning Pin

Scanner Positioning Pin (4pcs/set)
Resolution Chart -400DP! (1 pc)
Test Chart - OS-A3 (100pcs/set)
Test Chart - 0S-A3 (10pcslset)
Digital Multimeter

Heat Resistant Grease (MT-78)
Silicon Grease G-501

Silicon Grease G40M

Silicon Oil

Grease - Nok Barrierta JFE552

1

1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1

135




	DS5330 (A099)
	LOCATION OF UNITS
	1. EXTERIOR 1 (A099)
	2. EXTERIOR 2 (A009)
	3. OPERATION PANEL (A099)
	4. PLATEN COVER (AO99)
	5. CASSETTE SECTION (A099)
	6. MANUAL FEED TABLE SECTION (A099)
	7. SCANNER SECTION 1 (A099)
	8. SCANNER SECTION 2 (A099)
	9. SCANNER SECTION 3 (A099)
	10. SCANNER SECTION 4 (A099)
	11. SIDE PAPER FEED SECTION 1 (A099)
	12. SIDE PAPER FEED SECTION 2 (A099)
	13. PAPER REGISTRATION (A099)
	14. PAPER REGISTRATION 2 (A099)
	15. PAPER LIFT SECTION (A099)
	16. PAPER TRAY SECTION (A099)
	17. VERTICAL TRANSPORT SECTION (A099)
	18. TRANSPORT SECTION 1 (A099)
	19. TRANSPORT SECTION 2 (A099)
	20. TRANSPORT SECTION 3 (A099)
	21. DRUM SECTION (A099)
	22. MAIN CORONA SECTION (A099)
	23. CLEANING SECTION 1 (A099)
	24. CLEANING SECTION 2 (A099)
	25. CLEANiNG SECTION 3 (A099)
	26. FUSING UNIT 1 (A099)
	27. FUSING UNIT 2 (A099)
	28. FUSING UNIT 3 (A099)
	29. FUSING UNIT 4 (A099)
	30. DEVELOPMENT UNIT 1 (A099)
	31. DEVELOPMENT UNIT 2 (A099)
	32. DEVELOPMENT UNIT 3 (A099)
	33. lNVERTER UNIT 1 (A099)
	34. INVERTER UNIT 2 (A099)
	35. INVERTER UNIT 3 (A099)
	36. COOLING DUCT SECTION (A099)
	37. RECEPTACLES (A099)
	38. PRINTER UNIT 1 (A099)
	39. PRINTER UNIT 2 (A099)
	40. PRINTER UNIT 3 (A099)
	41. ELECTRICAL SECTlON 1 (A099)
	42. ELECTRICAL SECTION 2 (A099)
	43. DRIVE SECTION (A099)
	44. FRAME SECTION 1 (A099)
	45. FRAME SECTION 2 (A09)
	46. MAIN CONTROL BOARD (A099)
	47. AC DRIVE BOARD (A099)
	48. PRINTER CONTROL BOARD (A099)
	49. IPU BOARD (A099)
	50. VPU BOARD (A099)
	51. SCANNER MOTOR CONTROL BOARD (A099)
	52. DC CONTROLBOARD (A099)
	53. DC MAIN HARNESS (A099)
	54. SCANNER POWER SUPPLY HARNEss (A099)
	55. SCANNER SIGNAL HARNESS (A099)
	56. DECAL AND DOCUMENT (A099)
	57. SPECIAL TOOLS (A099)


